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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
SHREE KUBER INC,,
Petitioner,

PCB 21-05
(UST Appeal)

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

N N N N N N N N N N

Respondent.

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: Don Brown

Clerk of the Board Division of Legal Counsel

Illinois Pollution Control Board Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
James R. Thompson Center 1021 North Grand Avenue East

100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 Post Office Box 19276

Chicago, Illinois 60601 Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276

(VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL) (VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the
Illinois Pollution Control Board an ENTRY OF APPEARANCE OF JENNIFER M.
MARTIN, ENTRY OF APPEARANCE OF MELISSA S. BROWN, AND PETITION FOR
REVIEW OF AGENCY DETERMINATION, copies of which are herewith served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

Shree Kuber, Inc.
Petitioner,

DATE: November 4, 2020 By: _ /s/ Melissa S. Brown
One of Its Attorneys

Jennifer M. Martin

Melissa S. Brown
HEPLERBROOM, LLC

4340 Acer Grove Drive
Springfield, IL 62711
Jennifer.Martin@heplerbroom.com
Melissa.Brown@heplerbroom.com
(217) 528-3674
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Melissa S. Brown, the undersigned, hereby certify that | have served the attached
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE OF JENNIFER M. MARTIN, ENTRY OF APPEARANCE OF
MELISSA S. BROWN, AND PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AGENCY DETERMINATION
on:

Don Brown

Clerk of the Board

Illinois Pollution Control Board

James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Division of Legal Counsel

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

That my email address is Melissa.Brown@heplerbroom.com.
That the number of pages in the email transmittal is 144 pages.

That the email transmission took place before 5:00 p.m. on the date of November 4, 2020.

/s/ Melissa S. Brown
Melissa S. Brown
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
SHREE KUBER INC,,
Petitioner,

PCB 21-05
(UST Appeal)

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

N N N N N N N N N N

Respondent.

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE OF JENNIFER M. MARTIN

NOW COMES Jennifer M. Martin, of the law firm HEPLERBROOM, LLC, and hereby
enters her appearance in this matter on behalf of Petitioner, Shree Kuber, Inc.

Respectfully submitted,

DATE: November 4, 2020 By: _ /s/ Jennifer M. Martin
Jennifer M. Martin

Jennifer M. Martin
HEPLERBROOM, LLC

4340 Acer Grove Drive
Springfield, IL 62711
Jennifer.Martin@heplerbroom.com
(217) 528-3674

{00105548.1}
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
SHREE KUBER INC,,
Petitioner,

PCB 21-05
(UST Appeal)

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

N N N N N N N N N N

Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AGENCY DETERMINATION

NOW COMES Petitioner, SHREE KUBER INC., by and through its attorneys,
HEPLERBROOM, LLC, and, pursuant to Section 40(a) of the Illinois Environmental Protection
Act (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/40(a), and Part 105 of Title 35 of the Illinois Administrative Code,

35 1ll. Admin. Code Part 105, hereby petitions the Illinois Pollution Control Board (“Board”) for
review of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s (“IEPA” or “Agency”) June 30, 2020
decision regarding Petitioner’s Application for payment from the Underground Storage Tank
(*UST”) Fund. In support of its Petition, Petitioner states as follows:

1. Shree Kuber, Inc. is the owner or operator of underground storage tanks (“USTs”)
located at 1406 North Prospect Avenue, Champaign, Champaign County, Illinois (“Site”), and
assigned LPC # 0190105433.

2. In 2008, a release by Freedom Oil Company was reported for Tank 1 at the Site,
and the release from Tank 1 was assigned LUST Incident No. 20080255. Exhibit 1, Office of
State Fire Marshal (“OSFM”) eligibility determination for Tanks 1-5, dated August 7, 2008.

3. All reports submitted for the 2008 LUST incident indicated that no release had
been observed from Tank 6, the 12,000 gallon diesel UST at the subject location. Exhibit 2, 45-

Day Report for LUST Incident No. 20080255.
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4. During the removal of Tank 6 in 2020, evidence of a release from the 12,000
gallon diesel tank was observed by the Office of Fire Marshal inspector and documented in his
Log of Underground Storage Tank Removal. Exhibit 3, Log of Underground Storage Tank
Removal, dated January 22, 2020.

5. A release from Tank 6, the 12,000 gallon diesel UST, was reported by Shree
Kuber on January 3, 2020, and assigned LUST Incident No. 20200005. Exhibit 4, Incident
Report for Incident No. 20200005.

6. On March 4, 2020, the OSFM issued an eligibility determination for Tank 6, and
determined that the release from Tank 6 was eligible for reimbursement from the UST Fund.
Exhibit 5, OSFM eligibility determination, dated March 4, 2020.

7. On March 16, 2020, Petitioner submitted an application for reimbursement of
early action costs to Illinois EPA for LUST Incident No. 20200005. The amount requested was
$46,809.00. Exhibit 6, 2020 Application for Reimbursement.

8. On June 30, 2020, the Agency issued a final decision regarding the March 16,
2020 application for reimbursement of early action costs. Illinois EPA’s June 30, 2020 final
decision stated that the costs were ineligible for payment from the UST Fund. According to
Illinois EPA’s final decision, based on currently in Illinois EPA’s possession, “incident
20200005 is a re-reporting of incident 20080255.” A true and correct copy of the Illinois EPA’s
June 30, 2020 final decision is attached hereto as Exhibit 7.

9. On July 24, 2020, Petitioner submitted a letter to the Illinois EPA addressing the
issues raised by Illinois EPA in its June 30, 2020 final decision and requesting a re-review of the
application for reimbursement. Exhibit 8, 2020 Application for Reimbursement Re-Review
Request.

10.  Tank 6 was located in a separate and distinct tank pit from Tank 1.
2
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11.  Sampling conducted in the vicinity of Tank 6 following the release report for
LUST Incident No. 20200005 revealed diesel constituents which were not detected in the
sampling performed in the vicinity of Tank 1 following the release report for LUST Incident No.
20080255.

12.  Additionally, Illinois EPA approved reports for the 2008 incident (Incident No.
20080255) indicating that the contaminant plume for the 2008 release did not include the area
occupied by Tank 6 prior to the release for Tank 6 being reported.

13.  The Agency’s June 30, 2020 final decision denying the March 16, 2020 request
for reimbursement of early action costs is based on its erroneous conclusion that there has been
no release from Tank 6. The Agency’s determination that LUST Incident No. 20200005 is a re-
reporting of LUST Incident No. 20080255 is erroneous and is not supported by the record
associated with LUST Incident No. 20080255 or the sampling performed following the 2008
release from Tank 1 and the 2020 release from Tank 6.

WHEREFORE, for the above reasons, Petitioner, SHREE KUBER, INC. respectfully
requests that the Illinois Pollution Control Board grant the following:

a. Find that the Agency’s June 30, 2020 final decision denying the request for
reimbursement of early action costs is arbitrary, capricious and not supported by
statutory or regulatory authority;

b. Reverse the Agency’s rejection of all early action costs sought in the application
for payment and approve Petitioner’s requests for reimbursement of $46,809.00 in

early action costs;

C. Award Petitioner reasonable attorney’s fees and expenses incurred in bringing this
action; and
d. Award such other relief as the Board deems appropriate.

3
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DATE: November 4, 2020

Jennifer M. Martin

Melissa S. Brown
HEPLERBROOM, LLC

4340 Acer Grove Drive
Springfield, 1llinois 62711
Jennifer.Martin@heplerbroom.com

Melissa.Brown@heplerbroom.com
(217) 528-3674

Respectfully submitted,

SHREE KUBER INC.,
Petitioner,

By: _ /s/ Melissa S. Brown

One of Its Attorneys
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p.2
EXHIBIT 1
Office of the lilinois
State Fire Marshal
“Parnering With the Fire Service to Protect Iilinois "
CERTIFIED MAIL - RECEIPT REQUESTED #7008 0150 0003 4726 7673 7

August 7, 2008

Freedom Qil Company
814 W. Ciiestnut St.
Bloomington. (L 6170!

In Re: Facility No. 4-016556
JEMA Incident No. 08-0253
Freedom Ol #32
1406 N. Prospect
Champaign, Champaign Co., IL

Dear Applicant:

gV \J\Ff
7Y

C

The Reimbursement Eligibility and Deductible Application received on July 3, 2008 for the above referenced
occurrence has been reviewed. The following determinations have been made based upon our review.

It has been determined that you are eligible to seck payment of costs in exces
response to the occurrence referenced above and associated with the following tanks:

Eligible Tanks

Tank | 6.000 gallon Diesel Fuel
Tank 2 10.000 gallon Gasoline
Tank 3  6.000 gallon Gasoline
Tank 4 6,000 gallon Gasoline
Tank 5 2,000 galion Gasoline

You must contact the 1tlinois Environmental Protection Agency to receive a packet of Agenc
submitting your request for payment.

An owner or operator is eligible to access the Underground Storage T ank Fund ifth

satisfied:
1. Neither the owner nor the operator is the United States Government,
2. The tank does not contain fuel which is exempt from the Motor Fuel Tax Law,

(">}

“Fuel™, as defined in Section 1.19 of the Motor Fuel Tax Law

Aviation fuel

1035 Steveraon Drive © Springfield, lllinois 62703-4259

Printad an Aucycles Paper

5 of $10,000. The costs must be in

y billing forms for

e eligibility requirements are

The costs were incurred as a resultof a confirmed release of any of the following substances:
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7.

This constitutes the final decision as it relates to your eligibi
change the deductible determination should additional information that would chang
available. An underground storage tank owner or operat
Contro! Board (Board), pursuant to Section 57.9 (e} (2).
shall file a petition for a hearing before the Board within 35 days of the date of mailing

Heating oil

Kerosene

Used oil, which has been refined from crude oil used in a motor vehicle, as defined in Section
1.3 of the Motor Fuel Tax Law.

The owner or operator registered the tank and paid all fees in accordance with the statutory and
regulatory requirements of the Gasoline Storage Acl

The owner or aperator notified the 1llinois Emergency Management Agency of a confirmed release, the
costs were incurred after the notification and the costs were 2 result of a release of a substance fisted in
this Section. Costs of corrective action or indemnification incurred befare providing that notification

shall not be eligible for payment,

The costs have not already been paid 1o the owner or operator under a private insurance policy, other

wrillen agreement, or court order.

The costs were associated with “ecorrective action’.

lity and deductibility. We reserve the right to

¢ the determination become
or may appeal the decision to the ltlinois Pollution

An owner or operator who seeks to appeal the decision
of the final decision, {35

Iilinois Administrative Code 105.102(a) (2)})-

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk

llinois Pollution Control Board
State of llinois Center

100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, [Hlinois 60601

(G12) 814-3620

The following tanks are aiso listed for this site:

Your application indicates that there has
may be eligible to seek payment of correc
there has been a release from one or mor
from one or more of these tanks you may submit a separate applicati

Tank 6 10,000 gallon Diese! Fuel
Tank 7 8,000 gallon Gasoline
Tank 8 12.000 galion Gasoline

not been a release from these tanks under this incident number. You
tive action costs associated with these tanks if it is determined that
e of these tanks. Once it s determined that there has been a release
on for an eligibility determination to seek

corrective action COStS associated with this/these tanks.
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| EXHIBIT 2 ool on Ot Co
MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
22200 ILLINOIS ROUTE 9 POST OFFICE BOX 614
TREMONT, ILLINOIS 61568
PHONE NO. (309) 925-5551 FAX (309) 925-5606

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
TO: Illinois Environmental Protection Agency DATE: June 3, 2008
Bureau of Land-#24/1.US'T Section JOB NO.: 08-24
1021 North Grand Avenue East RE: 45 Day Report
Post Office Box 19276 Freedom Oil Company
Springfield, Hlinois 62794-9276 1406 North Prospect

Champaign, Illinois 61820

WE ARE SENDING YOU:

{X) REPORT { ) LETTER { ) CONTRACT & RATE SHEET
( ) MAP/DRAWINGS ( ) DOCUMENTS REQUIRING SIGNATURES
{ ) REIMBURSEMENT DOCUMENTATION ( ) OTHER

COPIES DESCRIPTION

2 45 Day Report for the above referenced site

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED AS CHECKED BELOW:

{ ) REIMBURSEMENT SUBMITTAL (X) FOR APPROVAIL, () AS NEEDED FOR REPORT
{ Y COPY FOR YOUR RECORDS () SIGNATURE REQUIRED () AS REQUESTED
REMARKS:

Dear IEPA Project Manager:

Please find enclosed the above referenced documentation for your review. As always, please
feel free to contact our office with any questions or comments. Thank You.

RELEASABLE

FROM: Gave Lynn Green: Office Manager JUN 9 0 2008 RECEIVED

Midwest Environmental Consulting & Remediation Services, Inc. RE\[!E VV E R M [3 JUN 1 1 2008
IEPA/BOL
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Midwest Environmental Consulting & Remediation Services Inc.
22200 Illinois Route 9 « P.O. Box 614
Tremont, IL 61568-0614
Phone: (309) 925-5551 » Fax: (309) 925-5606

June 3, 2008

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24

LUST Section

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

RE: LPC# 0910105433 — Champaign County
Freedom Oil Company
1406 North Prospect
Champaign, Illinois 61820
Incident # 20080255
LUST Technical File

Dear IEPA Project Manager:

Please find attached the 45-Day Report/Report of Early Action for the above referenced site,
Additional information will be gathered and analyzed as part of the site investigation.
If you have any questions or comments feel free to contact my office.

Sincerely,

Midwest Environmental Consulting & Remediation Services, Inc. RELEASABLE

JUN 20 2008

Altan Green REV'EWER MD
President
AJF
Iob No. 08-24
ce: Mr. Gene Adams RECENED
JUN 112008
IEPA/BOL

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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SUBJECT SITE:

PREPARED FOR:

PREPARED BY:

FOR REVIEW BY:

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

45 DAY REPORT/REPORT OF EARLY ACTION

FREEDOM OIL COMPANY
1406 NORTH PROSPECT
CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS 61820
INCIDENT #20080255

FREEDOM OI1L COMPANY

814 WEST CHESTNUT STREET
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701
CONTACT: MR. GENE ADAMS
(309) 828-7750

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING
AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.

22200 ILLINOIS ROUTE 9

PosT OFFICE BOX 614

TREMONT, ILLINOIS 61568-0614
CONTACT: ALLAN GREEN, PRESIDENT

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
BUREAU OF LAND - #24

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SECTION
1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST

PosT OFFICE BOX 19276

SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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TABLE OF CONTENTS
45 DAY REPORT
A. 1EPA 45 DAY REPORT FORM
B. IEPA 45 DAY REPORT
C. REPORT OF EARLY ACTION
FIGURES
Figure 1 Site Map
Figure 2 Area Map
Figure 3 Topographic Map
Figure 4 Early Action Sampling Locations
Figure 5 UST Cross Section
TABLES
Table 1 Underground Storage Tank Information
Table 2 Early Action Soil Sampling Results
APPENDICES
Appendix A Laboratory Data
Appendix B MECRS Soil Sampling Protocol
Appendix C OSFM Removal Notification and Removal Permit
Appendix D Early Action Photographs

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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IEPA 45 DAY REPORT FORM

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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The Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title XV of the Environmental Protaction Act (415 ILCS 5/4, 5/57 - 57.17). Failure to disclosa this information
may result in a civil panatty of not to exceed $50,000.00 for the violation and an additional civil penalty of not to exceed $10,000.00 for each day during which the violation continues
(415 ILCS 5/42). Any petson whe knowingly makes a false materiat statement or representation in any label, manifest, record, report, permit, or license, or other document filed,
maintained or usad for the purpose of compliance with Title X1 commits a Class 4 felony. Any secand or subseguent offense after conwiction hereunder is a Class 3felony (415 ILGS
&/87.17). This form has been approved by tha Forms Management Center.

lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
45-Day Report

A, Site Identification

IEMA Incident # (6- or 8-digit): (20080255 IEPA LPC# {10-digit): 0910105433
Site Name: _Freedom Qil Company

Site Address (Not a P.0. Box): _1406 North Progpect

City: _Champaign County: _Champaign ZIP Code: 61820
Leaking UST Technical File

B. Release Information
uUsT Material Stored Release Type of Release Product Tank Status
Volume in UST Yes / No | Tank Leak / Overfill / | removed? | Repaired / Removed /
(gallons) Piping Leak Yes / No Abandoned / In Use
6,000.0 |Diesel Fuel Yes Overfil} Yes Removed
6,000.0 |Gasoline No Yes Abandoned ; 4 Elact
6,000.0 |Gasoline No Yes Abandoned  **
10,000.0 | Gasoline No Yes Abandoned »w
2,000.0 | Gasoline Na Yes Abandoned  «¢

CEIVED
JOUN 11 2008
C. Early Action IEPA/BOL
1. Does this report demonstrate that the most stringent Tier 1
remediation objectives have been met? Yes (] No
2. Was free product encountered? Yes [ ] No /]

If yes, the owner or operator must submit a Free

Product Removal Report (form LPC 504). If free product
removal will be conducted for more than 45 days, a Free
Product Removal Plan {and budget, if applicable) must be
submitted (form LPC 504).

3. Have any fire or safety hazards posed by vapors or free product or
contamination to a potable water supply been identified? Yes [ ] Nol/]
IL 532 2277 45-Day Report
{ PC 503 Rev. March 2006 10f4
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7.
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What was the volume of backfill material excavated? 500.0 yds®
What was the volume of native soil excavated? 160.0_ yds®
Was groundwater encountered at the site? Yes Y] No [}
Did the groundwater exhibit a sheen? Yes Y] No[]

Site/Release Information

Provide the following:

1.

2.

Data on the nature and estimated quantity of release;
Data from available sources or site investigations concerning the following factors:

Surrounding populations;

Water quality;

Use and approximate locations of wells potentially affected by the release;
Subsurface soil conditions;

Location of subsurface sewers;

Climatological conditions; and

g. Land use;

"o opoD

A discussion of what was done to measure for the presence of a release where
contamination was most likely to be present at the UST site;

The results of the free product investigations;

A discussion of the action taken to prevent further release of the regulated substance into
the environment;

A discussion of the action taken to monitor and mitigate fire and safety hazards posed by
vapors or free product that has migrated from the UST excavation zone and entered
subsurface structures; and

Any cther information collected while performing initial abatement measures pursuant to 35
M. Adm. Code 731.162, 732,202(b), or 734.210(b).

Other Information

Provide the following:

1.

2.

An area map showing the site in relation to surrounding properties;

A cross section, to scale, showing the UST(s) and the excavation;

Analytical/screening results in tabular format including the results of soil samples required
pursuant to 35 lll. Adm. Code 732.202(h) or 734.210(h) and the most stringent Tier 1

remediation objectives;

Site map meeting the requirements of 35 IIl. Adm. Code 732.110(a) or 734.440 and
including sample locations;

Soil boring logs;

45-Day Report
20f4
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6. Chain of custody forms;

7. Lahoratory analytical reports;

8. Laboratory certifications;

9. A copy of the Office of the State Fire Marshal Permit for Removal, Abandonment-in-Place,

or other OSFM permits or notifications;

10. A narrative of tank removal and cleaning operations; describe how wastes generated during
the tank removal were managed, treated, and disposed of;

11. Photographs of UST removal activities and the excavation; and

12, Copies of manifests for soil and groundwater transported off-site.

Early Action Tier 1 Remediation Objectives Compliance Report

if the most stringent Tier 1 remediation objectives of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 742 for the applicable
indicator contaminants have been met and a groundwater investigation is not required, in addition to
the information provided above, provide the following:

1. Site characterization;

2. If water was encountered in the excavation, provide a demonstration pursuant to 35 IIl.
Adm. Code 732.202(h){4)(C) or 734.210(h)¥4)C) that it is not representative of actual
groundwater; and

3. Property Owner Surmmary (form LPC 568).

Signatures

UST Owner or Operator Signature:
All plans, budgets, and reports must be signed by the owner or operator and list the owner's or
operator's full name, address, and telephone number.

UST Owner or Qperator and Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist
Certification of Stage 1 Site Investigation Plan and Budget (applies to Part 734 sites continuing
beyond early action):

Pursuant to 35 lll. Adm. Code 734.315(b) and 734.310(b), | certify that the Stage 1site investigation will
be conducted in accordance with 35 1il. Adm. Code 734.315 and that the costs of the Stage 1 site
investigation will not exceed the amounts set forth in 35 lll. Adm. Code 734.Subpart H, Appendix D,
and Appendix E. This certification is intended to meet the requirements for a plan and budget for the
Stage 1 site investigation required to be submitted pursuant to 35 lll. Adm. Code 734.315 and 734.310.

A summary of the actual costs for conducting the Stage 1 site investigation will be submitted

concurrently with the results of the Stage 1 site investigation and the Stage 2 site investigation plan
and budget.

Continue onic next vage.

45-Day Report
3of4
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Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist Certification:

| certify under penalty of law that ali activities that are the subject of this plan, budget, or report were
conducted under my supervision or were conducted under the supervision of another Licensed
Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist and reviewed by me; that this pian,
budget, or report and all attachments were prepared under my supervision; that, to the best of my
knowledge and betlief, the work described in this plan, budget, or report has been completed in
accordance with the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5], 35 ill. Adm. Code 731, 732, or 734,
and generally accepted standards and practices of my profession; and that the information
presented is accurate and complete. | am aware there are significant penatties for submitting false
statements or representations to the lllinois EPA, including but not limited to fines, imprisonment, or
hoth as provided in Sections 44 and 57.17 of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/44 and
57171

UST Owner or Operator Consultant

Name: Freedom Qil Company Company: _M.E.C.R.S., Inc

Contact: Mr. Gene Adams Contact:  Mr. Allan Green

Address: 814 West Chestnut Street Address: 22200 llinois Route 9, P.O. Box 614

City: Bloomington City: Tremont

State: lllinois State: lllingis

ZIP Code: _61701 ZIP Code: _61568

Phone: (309) 828-7750 Phone: (309) 925-5551

Signature: MM_ Signature: QQ_Q.-— A2\ A».n.n.._

Date: (2 2 Do &f Date: é./g/ﬁ?

Licensed Professional Engineer or Geologist L.P.E. or L.P.G. Seal

Name; Penny Silzer “‘“““mmnm,m

Company: M.EC.R.S., Inc RECEIVED
Address: 22200 Hinois Rt. 9, P.O. Box 614 JUN 1 1 2008
City: Tremont

State: __lllinois IEPA/BOL

ZIP Code: 61568
Phone: (309) 825-55651

Ill. Registration No.:_196-000256
gn Date: 03/31/0

License Exp
Signature:
Date:

45-Day Report
4 of 4
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IEPA 45 DAY REPORT

MiDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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45 Day Report

Freedom Qil Company - Champaign
IEMA #20080255

SITE INFORMATION

DATA ON THE NATURE AND ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF THE RELEASE;

A suspected release of diesel fuel was reported to the Illinois Emergency
Management Agency on February 25, 2008 and assigned incident number
20080255. The release is the result of years of operation as a retail gasoline
station and is attributed to line leaks and spills/overfills.

The source and quantity of the release are presently unknown. The extent of the
release will be determined through site investigation activities as required.

DATA FROM AVAILABLE SOURCES OR SITE INVESTIGATIONS CONCERNING THE
FOLLOWING FACTORS:

A.) SURROUNDING POPULATIONS;

The site of the release is located within a commercial area in Champaign,
Hlinois (approximate population: 76,000). Vicinity maps are attached.

B.) WATER QUALITY;

Water for the area is supplied by a municipal source. Water quality is reported
as good. No reports of petroleum contamination of the local water supply
have been identified.

C.) USE AND APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS OF WELLS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED BY
THE RELEASE;

ISWS Well Data has been requested for the subject area and will be submitted
in an addendum at a later date.

D.) SUBSURFACE SOIL CONDITIONS;

The site is underlain by Wisconsinan glacial stage deposits of the Wedron
Formation tills. The location of the site, as mapped on "Quaternary Deposits
of Tlinois," ISGS, 1979, lies within Batestown Till Member mapping unit.
This material consists of light olive brown to dark gray, calcareous, sandy to
silty till that contains beds of sand and silt and one bed of boulders.

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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E.) LOCATION OF SUBSURFACE SEWERS;

Known utility locations are shown in Figure 1. Local utility owners have
made no reports of vapors or free product in the vicinity of the release.

F.) CLIMATOLOGICAL CONDITIONS;

Climatological conditions at the site are typical of central Illinois.
Temperatures are typically between the mid 90’s and the low 60’s in the
spring and summer months and between the mid 50’s and low teens for the
autumn and winter months. Precipitation totals vary widely from year to year.

G.) LAND USE;

The subject site is a gasoline and diesel station located at 1406 North Prospect
Avenue in Champaign, IL. Land use within 500 feet of the UST’s is primarily
commercial.

A DISCUSSION OF WHAT WAS DONE TO MEASURE FOR THE PRESENCE OF A
RELEASE WHERE CONTAMINATION WAS MOST LIKELY TO BE PRESENT AT THE
UST SITE;

A preliminary inspection of the site revealed the presence of contamination near
the vicinity of the UST system. During UST removal activities, soil samples were
collected from the UST excavation and sent to TMI Analytical Laboratory for
analysis. Analytical results are presented in Table 1.

RESULTS OF THE FREE PRODUCT INVESTIGATIONS;

No free product was encountered during UST removal activities. A sheen was
noted on the water in the UST excavation. Free product is not expected to be
present in the native strata on the subject site.

A DISCUSSION OF THE ACTION TAKEN TO PREVENT FURTHER RELEASE OF THE
REGULATED SUBSTANCE INTO THE ENYIRONMENT;

One diesel UST has been removed and four gasoline UST’s have been emptied
and abandoned in place. Following site investigation activities, corrective action
activities will most likely include excavation activities to remediate the site

property.

A DISCUSSION OF THE ACTION TAKEN TO MITIGATE FIRE AND SAFETY HAZARDS
POSED BY VAPORS OR FREE PRODUCT THAT HAS MIGRATED FROM THE UST
EXCAVATION ZONE AND ENTERED SUBSURFACE STRUCTURES;
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There have been no reports of free product or vapors in inhabited subsurface
structures in the area as a result of the release.

ANY OTHER INFORMATION COLLECTED WHILE PERFORMING INITIAL
ABATEMENT MEASURES PURSUANT TO 35 ILL. ADM. CODE SECTION 732.162 OR
732.202 (B).

Additional information will be provided to IEPA upon completion of the site
investigation.

E. SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

1.

SITE MAP TO SCALE AND ORIENTED NORTH SHOWING:

A. UST(S) SYSTEM(S) AND EXCAVATION LIMITS;

B. PRODUCT AND DISPENSER LINES;

C. PUMPS AND ISLANDS;

D. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES (SEWER, GAS, WATER, ETC.);
E. NEARBY STRUCTURES (BUILDINGS, ROADS, ETC.);

F. SOIL BORING(S) (IF PRESENT);

G. MONITORING WELL(S) AND/OR SUMPS (IF PRESENT);

H. PROPERTY BOUNDARIES;

I. SAMPLE LOCATION POINTS;

A site map showing the current layout is provided. See Figure 1.

AN AREA MAP SHOWING THE SITE IN RELATION TO SURROUNDING PROPERTIES.
THIS MAP SHOULD IDENTIFY THE FACILITIES ON THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES;

An area map and topographical map are attached to this report. See Figures 2 and 3.

A CROSS SECTION, TO SCALE, WITH DIMENSIONS SHOWING THE UST(S) AND THE
EXCAVATION;

Provided as Figure 5.

4. ANALYTICAL/SCREENING RESULTS IN TABULAR FORMAT;

Soil analytical results are presented in Table 2 and Appendix A.
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5. UST(S) INFORMATION IN A TABULAR FORMAT AND THAT AT A MINIMUM INCLUDES;

THE TOTAL NUMBER OF UST(S) ON SITE;

THE VOLUME OF THE UST(S) (IN GALLONS);

THE MATERIAL STORED IN THE UST(S);

IDENTIFICATION OF UST SYSTEM(S) THAT HAD A RELEASE;
IDENTIFICATION OF UST SYSTEM(S) THAT WERE REPAIRED, REMOVED, OR
ABANDONED-IN-PLACE.

m

.

PEO

Underground storage tank information is attached to this report. See Table 1.

6. A COPY OF THE QFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL PERMIT FOR REMOVAL,
ABANDONMENT-IN-PLACE OR OTHER OSFM PERMITS OR NOTIFICATIONS;

A copy of the Removal Permit and Notification are provided in Appendix C.

7. A NARRATIVE OF TANK REMOVAL AND CLEANING OPERATIONS; DESCRIBE HOW
WASTES GENERATED DURING THE TANK REMOVAL WERE MANAGED, TREATED AND

DISPOSED;

After remaining petroleum product was removed, all piping was disconnected from
the tank. Piping runs were excavated and removed. The top of the UST was exposed
with a backhoe. The tank was then vented of vapors so that less than 5% of the lower
explosive limit was detected in it. It was removed from its respective excavation, cut
open and cleaned. The decontaminated tank was then loaded onto a flatbed trailer for
transport to be scrapped. The tank cleaning waste was drummed and stored on site
for disposal permitting.

8. PHOTOGRAPHS OF UST REMOVAL ACTIVITIES AND THE EXCAVATION;
Photographs of Early Action activities are included in Appendix D.
9, COPIES OF MANIFESTS FOR SOIL AND GROUNDWATER TRANSPORTED OFF-SITE.

Soil was transported offsite and manifests will be included in an addendum at a later
date.
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Report of Early Action Activities
45 Day Report
Freedom Oil Company
1406 North Prospect
Champaign, Illinois

IEMA Incident No. 20080255

There are a total of six (6) USTs located at the site (OSFM Facility ID# 4-016556). All of the
USTs are registered with the OSFM. Incident number 20080255 was assigned to the subject site
in response to identified near the UST system during UST removal activities.

On April 2, 2008, personnel and equipment were mobilized to the Freedom Oil Company station
located at 1406 North Prospect Avenue in Champaign, Illinois (site) for underground storage
tank (UST) removal activities. [llinois Oil Marketing Equipment (IOME) of Pekin, Illinois
provided UST excavation, cleaning and disposal services; Midwest Environmental Consulting
and Remediation Services, Inc. (MECRS) of Tremont, Illinois provided project oversight,
documentation and consultation. The USTs were decommissioned under the supervision of
Office of the Illinois State Fire Marshal (OSFM) representative Herman Taylor.

Upon removal of the tank, soil samples were collected from the excavation extents. The tank
was in fair condition. Contamination in the UST pit was apparently due to UST and piping leaks
as well as spills or overfills. The removal procedures were conducted according to standard
safety protocols, under the supervision of OSFM representative Mr. Herman Taylor.

The UST was exposed the day of tank removal. After remaining petroleum product was
removed, all piping was disconnected from the tanks. Piping runs were excavated and removed.
The tops of the USTs were exposed with a backhoe. The tanks were then vented of vapors so
that 5% of the lower explosive limit was detected in them. The tank was removed from its
respective excavation, cut open and cleaned. The decontaminated tank was then loaded onto a
flatbed trailer for transport to be scrapped. The waste from the UST was placed into IDOT
approved 55 gallon drums and will be permitted for disposal.

The geologic strata encountered during removal consisted of silty, sandy, clays and till.
Contaminated soils were encountered in the UST excavation.

The backfill in the UST excavation was contaminated, physically recognizable by soil
discoloration and an odor. Field screening of the samples indicated volatile organics present in
the soil. Soil samples were collected from native material at depths of about 3 feet below the
invert elevation of the base of the tanks and from the UST excavation sidewalls. Sidewall
samples were retrieved from the depths representative of two thirds the distance from the surface,
in the lower one third of the excavation. UST excavation soil samples also exhibited petroleum
impact, which was confirmed by screening samples using a portable photoionization detector
(PID).
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Soil, split from field screened samples was containerized in glass jars and sealed under lids with
Teflon septums and placed into a cooler on ice. The samples were transported to TMI Analytical
Services of Springfield, [llinois for BTEX and PNAs under chain-of-custody, and accompanied
by appropriate documentation. Soil analytical results in tabular format are provided in Table 2
and laboratory certified analytical results and completed chains-of-custody are provided in
Appendix A.

Water in the UST excavation exhibited a petroleum sheen and an odor. Water levels did not
appear to increase after a significant amount of time indicating that the water in the excavation
appeared to be “trapped”. No water bearing unit was identified in the depth of the UST
excavation.

Prior to the excavation, three representative soil samples were taken from the excavation and sent
for analysis of BTEX and PNAs. Two of the three soil samples showed contamination above the
IEPA Tier 1 Cleanup Standards. Based on those soil samples and field screening of the soil as
the excavation was performed, the soil was removed and disposed of at an approved tandfill
facility and replaced with clean backfill.

Confirmation of the presence of a release was indicated by the Early Action activities. The

samples taken from the sidewalls of the UST excavation show that contamination above the
IEPA Tier 1 Cleanup Standards remains on site.
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FIGURE 1

SITE MAP
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AREA MAP
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FIGURE 3

TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
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EARLY ACTION SAMPLING LOCATIONS
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FIGURE 5

UST CROSS SECTION
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TABLE 1

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INFORMATION
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TABLE 1. UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INFORMATION
FREEDOM OIL COMPANY — CHAMPAIGN, IL

Tank No. Size (gal Contents Release (Y or N) Removed (Y or N)
1 6,000 Diesel Fuel Yes Yes
2 6,000 Gasoline No Abandoned In Place
3 6,000 Gasoline No Abandoned In Place
4 10,000 Gasoline No Abandoned In Place
5 2,000 Gasoline No Abandoned In Place
6 10,000 Diesel Fuel No No
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TABLE 2

EARLY ACTION SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS
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TABLE 1. Page 1 of 3 |

ALL RESULTS REPORTED IN PARTS PER BILLION (ug/kg, ug/L)
XX = Tier I soit remediation objective not listed in TACO tables.
NA = not analyzed

M = Matrix interferences identified

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.

]
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
' Freedom Oil Company |
Champaign, IL ‘
. East Floor | West Floor | North Wall | South Wall | East Wall West Wall |
Analytes/ Sample ID; Tier T Soil (EF) (WF) (NW) (SW) (EW) (WW)
SAMPLE DATE Remediation Oby. 04/02/08 04/02/08 04/02/08 04/02/08 04/02/08 04/02/08
. Benzene 30 4.4 <2.3 410 18.6 50.6 s M
Toluene 12,000 4.1 3.0 <141 <2.4 <10.3 <2.3 ‘
. Ethylbenzene 13,000 26.4 8.0 2,450 18.3 296 7.6 M
Total Xylenes 150,000 45.2 231 4,820 116 312 255M
MTBE 320 <23 <23 <141 <2.4 <10.3 <2.3
l PNAs
Acenapthene 570,000 <81.3 <77.7 <77.6 <78.7 80.9 <794
' Acenapthylene XX <81.3 <77.7 <77.6 <78.7 <79.2 <79.4
Anthracene 12,000,000 <243 <232 <232 <215 <236 <237
. Benzo (a) Anthracene 2,000 <243 <232 <232 <235 <236 <237
Benzo (a) Pyrene 8,000 <8t.3 <777 <77.6 <78.7 <79.2 <79.4
l Benzo (b} Fluoranthend 5,000 <404 <386 <386 <391 <394 <395
Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene XX <243 <232 <232 <235 <236 <237
. Benzo (k) Fluoranthen 49,000 <243 <232 <232 <235 <236 <237
Chrysene 160,000 <81.3 <77.7 <77.6 <78.7 <79.2 <79.4
Dibenzo (a,h)
' Anthracene 2,000 <81.3 =77.7 <77.6 <78.7 <79.2 <794
Fluoranthene 4,300,000 <g1.3 <77.7 <77.6 <78.7 <79.2 <79.4
l Fluorene 560,000 <§1.3 <77.7 <77.6 84.0 <79.2 <79.4
Ideno (1,2,3-cd} Pyrend 14,000 <81.3 <717 <77.6 <78.7 <79.2 <79.4
Naphihalene 84,000 <81.3 <77.7 121 <78.7 147 <70.4
' Phenanthrene XX <§1.3 <77.7 106 79.1 164 <79.4
Pyrene 4,200,000 «<81.3 <77.7 <716 <78.7 <792 <79.4
i
]
]
!
i
i
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TABLE 1.
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
¥reedom Oil Company
Champaign, IL
——
Landfill 1 Landfin 2 Landfill 3 | Exc Floor 1 | Exe Flpor 2 | Exc Floor 3 | Exc Wall 1

Amalytes! Sample TD: Tier 1 Soit {LF-1) (LF-2) (LE-3) XF1) (XF2) (XF3) (XW1)
SAMFLE DATE Remediation Obj. 04/01/08 04/01/08 04/01/08 4/3/008 4/3/008 4/3/008 4/3/008
Benzene 30 <25 2180 913 <25 <23 <2.4 24.7

Toluene 12,000 5.6 <164 <311 7.6 <2.3 <2.4 283

Ethylbenzene 13,000 <2.5 201 2,150 4.0 <2.3 <2.4 99.1

Total Xylenes 150,000 <6.2 1,140 2.960 15.2 <5.8 <6.0 652

MTBE NA
PNAs
Acenapthene 570,000 <34.0 <399 <833 <B4.2 <79.1 <80.6 85,5
Acenapthylene XX <84.0 <89.9 <$3.8 <84.2 <79.1 <80.6 <85.5
Anthracene 12,000,000 <251 <268 <250 <251 <236 <241 <255
Benzo {a) Anthracene 2,000 <251 <268 <250 <251 <236 <241 <155
Benzo (a) Pyrene 8,000 <84.0 <89.9 <838 <g4.2 <79.1 <80.6 <85.5
Benzo (b) Flum'anlhenel 5,000 <417 <447 <416 <418 <393 <401 <425
Benzo (g .i) Perviene pey <25) <263 <250 <251 <236 <241 <255
Benizo (k) Flucranthen 49,000 <251 <268 <250 <251 <236 <241 <255
Chrysene 160,000 <84.0 <§9.9 <83.8 <84.2 <79.1 <80.6 <85.5
Dibenzo (a,h)

Anthracene 2,000 <34.0 <39.9 <83.% <34.2 <79.1 <80.6 <855
Fluoranthene 4,300,000 <840 <8§9.9 <83.8 <84.2 <79.1 <80.6 <85.5
Fluorene 560,000 <84.0 <89.9 <83.8 <84.2 <79.1 <80.6 <85.5

Ideno {1,2,3-cd) Pyren 14,000 <84.0 <89.% <83.3 <§4.2 <79.1 <80.6 <B5.5
Naphthalene £4,000 <84.0 <89.9 514 <84.2 <79.1 <80.6 <85.5
Phenanthrene XX <84.0 <899 <83.8 <84.2 <79.1 <80.6 <85.5
Pyrene 4,200,000 <84.0 <899 <83.8 <B4.2 <79.1 <80.6 <855

ALL RESULTS REPORTED IN PARTS PER BILLION (ug/kg, ug/L)

XX = Tier | soil remediation objective not listed in TACO tables.

NA = not analyzed

M = Matrix interferences identified
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TABLE 1.
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Freedom Oil Company

Champaign, IL
Exc Wall2 | Exc Wall 3 | Exc Wall4 | Exc Wall 5 [ Exc Wall 6 | Exc Wall 7 [ Exc Wall 8
Analytes/ Sample ID: Tier I Soil (Xw2) (XW3) (XW4) (XW5) (XW6) (XW7) (XW8)
SAMPLE DATE Remediation Obj. 04/03/08 04/03/08 04/03/03 04/03/08 04/03/08 04/D3/08 04/03/08
Benzenc 30 67.7 <2.3 <22 <2.3 <24 54 5.1
Toluene 12,000 2185 23.1 <2.2 <2.3 <2.4 2.4 <2.3
Ethylbenzens 13,000 292 9.5 23 <23 I0M 9.1 229
Total Xylenes 150,000 139 48.7 <5.6 <38 6.2 M 10.6 §5.2
MTBE 320 <2.4 <2.3 <2.2 <23 <2.4 <23 <23
PNAs
Acenapthene 570,000 <80.0 <78.0 <77.0 <78.6 <81.6 <78.5 <78.0
Acenapthylene XX <80.0 <78.0 <77.0 <78.6 <81.6 <78.5 <78.0
Anthracene 12,000,000 <239 <233 <230 <235 <244 <234 <233
Benzo (a} Anthracene 2,000 <239 <233 <230 <235 <244 <234 <233
Ber;zo {a) Pyrene 8,000 <30.0 <780 <77.0 <78.6 <8l.6 <785 <780
Benzo {b) Fluoranithend) 5,000 <398 <388 <383 <191 <46 <190 <388
Benza (g,h,i) Petylene XX <239 <233 <230 <235 <244 <234 <233
Benzo (k) Fluoranthend] 49000 <239 <233 <230 <235 <244 <234 <233
Chrysene 160,000 <B0.0 <78.0 <77.0 <78.6 <81.6 <78.5 <78.0
Dibenzo (a,h}
Anthracene 2,000 <B0.0 <78.0 <77.0 <78.6 <81.6 <78.5 <78.0
Fluoranthene 4,300,000 <B80.0 <78.0 <77.0 <78.0 <81.6 <78.5 <78.0
Fluorene 560,000 <30.0 <78.0 <77.0 <78.6 <§1.6 <785 <780
deno {1,2,3-cd) Pyrend 14,000 <80.0 <78.0 <710 <78.6 <816 <78.5 <78.0
Naphthalene 84,000 <R0.0 <78.0 <77.0 <78.6 <81.6 <78.5 526
Phenanthrene XX <80.0 <78.0 <77.0 <78.6, <816 <78.5 107
Pyrene 4,200,000 <80.0 <78.0 <77.0 <78.6 <81.6 <78.5 <78.0

ALL RESULTS REPORTED IN PARTS PER BILLION (ug/kg, ug/L)

XX = Tier | soil remediation objective not listed in TACO tables.

NA = not analyzed

M = Matrix interfercnces identified

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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APPENDIX A

LABORATORY DATA
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TMI Analvtical Services, LLC

NELAC Accredited #100447

2110 N. Republic St.
Springfield, IL 62702

217-698-0642  Fax: 217-698-0656
tmi@tmilab.com

02-Apr-08

T. Birky

Midwest Environmental Services

P.O. Box 614

Tremont, IL 61568-0614

TEL: {309)925-5551
FAX (309) 925-5606
RE: Freedom Qil, Champaign Onder No.: 0804004

Dear T. Birky:

TMI Analytical Services, LLC received 3 sample(s) on 4/1/2008 for the analyses presented in
the following repart.

There were no problems with the analyses unless noted on the case narrative or qualified on the

analytical results. The final report includes this cover ietter, analytical report and a copy of the
chain of custody. 1t may also include but not be limited to letters of explanation or raw data.

- TMCLOIW‘Z’"f .
Y M o
/ T/f g@ MERs

Assistant Laboratory Manager

Erica Treadway

1

, Clerk's Office 11/4/2020

TMI Analvtical Services, LLC Date: 67-4pr-08

CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services
Project: Freedom Oil, Champaign CASE NARRATIVE
Lab Order: 0804004

All samples were received and analyzed within method required holding times unless qualified in the

report. Samples met specified acceptance criteria except where noted below or qualified on the report.

D=RL has been set at or above method detection limit and below limit of quantitation.

Report Qualifiers:

of 3

*  Incvessed repoming fimit due to required dilution A The laboratory control sample faited to meet the required
acceptance criteria
B Analye detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantisation range
F  Analyie filed o meet the required acceptance criteria for H  Holding tirmes for prepasation oF analysis exceeded
duplicate analysis
M Matrix interference(s) identified P Chemical preservation discrepency noted i time of
analysis
RL. Reporting Limjt Sc  Scan Only

SUB  Subcontracted TNTC Too numerous to count

¥  Verification stndard recovery fafled to meet the roquired
aceeptanes criteria,




Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 11/4/2020

TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: 02-4pr-03 TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Resalts  Date: 02-Apr-08

CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services .

Lab Order: 0804004 Client Sample ID: 382 LF-\ Lab Order: 0804004 Client Sample ID: W% [ F -2 |

Lab ID: 0804004001 Collection Date:  4/1/2008 10:00:00 AM Lab ID: 0804004-002 Collection Date: ~ 4/1/2008 10:00:00 AM |

Project: Freedom Oil, Champaign Matrix: SOLID Project: Fecedom (4, Champaign Matrix: SOLID

Analyses RL Result Qual Units Pate Analyzed Analyses RL Result Qual Units Date Analyzed

PNAS BY EPA B270C SWB270C (SW3550) Analyst: KM PN??;;';’;; 8270C Swez7roc (SW3550} Analyst: KM
Acenaphihene 84.0 <RL pgKgdry 41172008 4:36:00 PM e 828 <RL WgKgdry 41112008 7:26:00 PM
Acenaphthytene 840 <RL ngKgery  4/1/2008 4:3:00 PM Acenaphiylene 83.9 <R HoiKgery 41172008 7:2600 PAY
Anthracene 251 <RL po/kg-ory 4172008 4:36:00 PM Antnracene 8 <RL Hofkg-dry 4/1/2008 7:26:00 PM
Benz(ajanihracene 251 <RL ygKp-dry 472008 4:35:00 PM Benz{glanthracene 268 <RL ug/Kg-dry 4/1/2008 7:26:00 PM
Benzo{a)pyrene 840 <RL yKa-dry 41412008 4:36:00 PM Benzo(a)pyrene 8.9 <RL MO/ g-dry 47112008 7:26:00 PM
Benzob)flucranthene “7 <RL Hg/Kgdry 41172008 4:36:00 PM Benzofp)fluoranthene 447 <RL palkgdry  4/1/20087:26:00 PM
Benzolg.h,i)peryiene 251 <RL ngKgery  4/1/2008 4:36:00 PM Benzo(g R ijperylene 268 <R wafKgdry 6200872600 PM
Benza(k)ucrenthens 251 <RL ug/Kg-dry 41112008 4:36:00 PM Benzo{kfluoranthere 268 <AL paKg-dry 47112008 7:26:00 PR
Chrysene 840 <RL poKg-dry 4742008 4:36:00 PM Chiysene 89.9 <AL baiKg-dry 4/1/2008 7:26:00 PM
Bibenz(a,hianthracene 84.0 RL O pafKg-dry 41172008 4:36:00 PM Dicenzia, hjanthracene 89.9 <RL D pa/Kg-dry 4/1/2008 7:26:00 PM
Flugranthene 84.0 <RL wg/Ka-dry AIV008 4:35:00 PM Fluoranihene 89.9 <RL pefKg-dry 4/1/2008 7:26:00 PM
Fiuorene 84.0 <RL nggery  AMI2008 4:35:00 PM Flurene 839 <AL ugMgdry 41172008 7:26:00 PM
Indenol1,2.3-cdjpyrens 54.0 AL D pgKgdy 4/1/2D08 4:36:00 PM indeno(1, 2 -cdjpyrene 89.9 <BL D ugiigary 412008 7:26:00 PM
Naphihalene 840 <AL ygiKg-cry 44172008 4:35:00 PM Nophthalena 899 <RL ug/kg-dry 4112008 7:26:00 PM
Phenanthrene 8.0 <RL poiKg-dey 4/1/2008 4:36:00 PM Phenanthrene 89.9 <RL Ho/Kg-cy 41112006 7:26:00 PM
Pyrene 840 <RL HgiMg-dry 4/1/2008 4:36:00 PM Pyrene 89.9 <RL po/Kg-dry 4/1/2008 7:26:00 PM

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GCIMS, BTE SW82608 (SW5035/82608)  Analyst: GV VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS, BTE swe2608 (SWS035/82608)  Analyst: GV
Benzene 25 <RL pgkg-ry 41112008 Benzene 184 280 pgkgdry 41172008
Toluene 25 58 pafg-dey 4112008 Toluena 154 <AL pgig-dry 47112008
Ethylbenzene 25 <RL pg/Kg-dry 47112008 Elhylbenzene 154 20 ug/Kg-dry 4/1/2008
Xylenes, Total 62 <RL vgledry  4/1/2008 Xtenes, Tolat 410 1140 poKgdry  Anj2008

PERCENT MOISTURE D2974/SM2540G Analyst: ND PEJ;E;:L T;Z::::J:E 05 D29741 3”2;’45“6 " » m:"a'VSt ND
Percent Moisture 05 2.2 % 21112008 : :
Percent Solds o5 708 % 41172608 Percent Solids 0.5 74.5 9% 411/2008

1
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TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: 02-dpr-08

CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services

Lab Order: 0804004 Client Sample ID: W&k | [ -3

Lab ID: (204004003 Collection Date:  4/1/2008 10:00:00 AM

Project: Freedom Oil, Champaign Matrix: SOLID

Analyses RL Result Qual Units Date Analyzed

PNAS BY EPA 8270C SW8270C {3W3550) Analyst. KM
Acenaphthene a3.8 <RL po/Ko-dry 4/1/2008 B:09:00 PM
Acenaphthiiene 0B <RL pg/Kg-dry 41112008 8:09:00 PM
Anthracene 250 <RL vaKe-dry 4/1/2008 £:09:00 PM
Benz(g)anthracene 250 <RL pg/Kg-dry 4/1/2008 8:02:00 PM
Benzo(alpyrena 838 <RL pg/Kg-dry 41112008 8:09:00 PM
Benzofluoranthene 416 <RL 1g/Kg-Ory 4/1/2008 8:09:00 PM
Benzolg,h.ijperylene 250 <RL pgiKg-dry 4/1/2008 8:09:00 PM
Benzo{k)fluoranthene 260 <RL pgiig-dry 47142008 8:09:00 PM
Chrysene 838 <RL po/Kg-dry 441/2008 8:09:00 PM
Dibenz{a,hjanthracene 838 <RL D po/Kg-dry 4/1/2008 8:09:00 PM
Fluoranthene 838 <RL pakg-dry 4112008 B:09:00 PM
Fluorene 83.8 <RL poKg-dry 4/1/2008 8:09:00 PM
indeno{1,2,3-cd)pyrene 83.8 <RL D ug/Kg-dry 47112008 8:09:00 PM
Naphthalene 838 514 pg/Rgdry 41172008 B:09:00 PM
Phenanthrene 83.8 <RL pa/Kg-dry 4/1/2008 8:09:00 PM
Pyrene 83.8 <RL wg/Kg-dry 4/1/2008 8:09:00 PM

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GCIMS, BTE SW8260B (SW5035/8260B)  Analyst: GV
Benzene g 923 pg/Kg-dry 4/1/2008
Toluene N <RL pofikg-dry 4/1/2008
Ethylbenzene 3 2150 poKg-dry 172008
Xylenes, Totat nr 2960 pa/Kg-dry 4/1/2008

PERCENT MOISTURE D2974/SM2540G Analyst: ND
Percent Moisture 0.5 200 % 4112008
Percent Solids 0.5 80.0 % 4/1/2008

---------So-f?’---------
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY

TMI Analytical Services, LLC DESCRIPTION] METALS EMICROBIOLOGY] ORGANICS GENERAL CHEMISTRY DUE DATE
2110 Republic Street | ' Standard
Springhieid, Minos 62702 - ¢ o . Turn

= o [11] i
(217) 6980642 FAX (217)595-0656 ‘?5? ml o x z = ol (E:; Around
tmi@tmilab.com ; 5 am = o els =l I n & 2 Time:

PROJECT . ‘J" 2la o2 4 é g a2 z |8 al 1o 41 70

n. = ~ = -
PROJECT LOCATION: Fipediom (1L :uoc:" 1 4E £ 1 = |3 g,; B8 o 3| g g WS""““
. — i | [T P ays
140 N Emg'@zg n @f % e g 318 g o g T %5 g . 5 g @ = 3
——Champaign, 16 s 12| EIEIELIZIEE EISE|E =1 1313 [ |3 £ &
¢ A AREHAH S HH R HE: 2| 1EE] |9, ] ﬁt//,\qa
Lo ~ O~ W= z‘ Ol S [0 [ . = w . a E

REPORT TO: [V} WL O %Eégm§38 oflS g4 |3 12212 219 &

INVOICE TO: MW, = o A EY L ELH EIER S R EE & EQE,Q ¥lol8ls] |E]: :

PHONE: 3,%"%2” 5%88§§~;B 5|02 |3 |z ololululaldiBlels] {22 J

= 5] —_ =1

eax SH HE R RIEE AR AR AR HABE

-l
EMAIL: AR O F R B AR AR AR R R EE zlz|a|8|8| &
SAMPLE NO. DATE | TIME LAB NO. 2 [REMARKS
w- i whpe lloam jogoy oot -sof] A e > JA-C
T
-2 y } —b0Z >< b =< 3 A-C
WD b1 “003] X ”; X g e

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OR INSTRUCTIONS

SAMPLED BY: A pate | . | TmME RECENED BY: - DATE TIME

lreunausteo ey /. Zotienn pate | A1 [0& | Tive [ oo N |rReceveD By: ! L DATE[ .,  [1mMe ,

» 1 g T ~
[ReLNQuIsHED BY ™ ' DATE ' TIME RECEIVED IN LABORATORY BY: (]~ oate [7filo & trme afovn]
LS

R
R
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. Holding times myy be referanced in TNMI's Snmpi~ Bottle Guids Samples mth hold timss of 48 hours to’ {4 days received

~Elestronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 11/4/202§-

. Sample.ageeptance pol‘i;:y for 'l'a\ﬂAnal)hcnIScmccs

The. Ch.un of Custody (COC) l‘orm TH mcludL tl ie 'fot!owmg
+  Location of samplc collection ** =
« Dateand TTv ofsamplc collection (cnch sample mnust Imvc dats and tims)
+  Samplecollector’s name
+  Preservation type(s)
+  Sample pype-matrix
*  Anpy special remarks/instru‘ct‘ions about the sample = -

Projects cannot be properly logged in until I"SOIL.UOI\ of d:screpancies on the COC are resolved, thus delaying sample
analysis time. Turnaround time is calculated from the day following receipt of samples in the Iaborator) after resolution of
any discrepanciss,

Samples must be labeled to include a uniqus identification, and must be Iabcl-d with indslible ink., Labsls used must ba .
water resistant. (T™MI will provide labals with sample bottias.)

Approprinte sample bottles will be supplied ty the laboratory. “Clients may refer to TNI's Sampls Bottle Guide for correct
botiles and preservatives. .

In order to mzet.specific.sample holding time requirsments, sanples should be submitted as soen as p’oss:bl* after collestion.

with less than 75%% of their 11old|ng {ime may incur rush charges.

Eapress shipment of refrigerated sample packages is required to prevent compromising the stcorage temperature. Samples
should bz packaged to prevent breakage and properly preszrved. Packages to be shipped are to be regeived during normal
business hours on normal warking days. Special arrangsinents can be made as needad. Samples that are hand delivered to
the Tab ars considered acceptable only if there is evidence that the chilling process has begun such as arriva' on ice and

Ssampling had occurred with the past 12 hours. All ether snmples must have a temperaturs of 4 +/- 2°C 1o comiply with

temtporaturs rzguiremants Compliance with sample temperature is'noted at time of sample dalivery.

ltis the responsibilicy of the sampler to ensure correct preservation of smnples. TAT will provide sample bottles with
pu’:S"\"::i\'- addad, but this does not ensurg proper presenvation with all samples. Correct pressrvation of samples is checked
attime of amaiysis. Analysis will procesd with samplzs in ren-compliance, and results witl be qualtfied, indizating a
chamical presemvation discrepansy was noied at time ef analy sis. )

Adequate sample volume is required to perform the requasted test. It is the responsibility of the sample collector to preovids
encugh sample to the lab  Required sample volumes may be referenced in ThI's-Sample Bottle Guide. TMI is happy to
poovide saimple bottiz Kits for specific projscts. At lzast a one-day notice for kits aids in cur service to you and our other
¢liznts

WWhen samples show sign of damage or coatamination, the technical director will evaluate degree of damage or contamination
te c‘-wm.m: whether sampic has been compremisad for analysis. Samplss may be rejected dus to damage, contamination, or
unproper sainple containers. The cliznt will be notifizd by phoae as soon as a rejeclion dsiermination has been mads, and
arrangaments for disposal of sample made then. Should muliipls sample botties have been submitted and the lab is able to

erfgrn testing from another cantainer, analysis will procesd with a notation mads on the COC as to what sampie jar was
damaged and disposad of.

Rzsults issued for analysis 80218 are based upon singls column retention time confirmation. Clients who desire a secondary
ferim of confirmation should request analysis by §260B.

Should T be unable to perform a requested analysis, that test will be subcontractad to a NELAP accredited laboratory and
reponad as subcontraztad on the laboratory results report. E

4/03




2110 N. Repoblic St

Spricgfield, IL 62702
21T-698-0642 Fax: 217-698-0656
sl @ tmitab.com

TMI Analytical Services, LLC

NELACT Accredited #100447

16-Apr-08

. Andrew Fetterolf

Midwest Environmental Services
P.O. Box 614

Tremont, TL 61568-0614

TEL: (309)925-5551
FAX (309)925-5606
RE: Freedom Oil Company, 08-24, Champaign Order No.: 0804042

Dear Andrew Fetterolf:

TMI Analytical Services, LLC received 17 sample(s) on 4/4/2008 for the analyses presented in
the following report.

: There were no problems with the analyses unless noted on the casc narrative or qualified on the
analytical results. The final report includes this cover letter, analytical report and a copy of the
chain of custody. It may also include but not be limited to letters of explanation or raw data.

QDL{TM%@?/

Erica Treadway
- Assistant Laboratory Manager

e ———————

;o T - “Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 117472020
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TMI Analvtical Services. LLC Date: 16-Apr-08 <
CLIENT: Midwest Enviranmental Services -
Pruject: Freedom Gil Company, 08-24, Champaign CASE NARRATIVE ‘3
Lab Order: 0804042 i
{
|
All samples were received and analyzed within method required holding times unless qualified in the i
report. Samples met specified acceptance criteria except where noted below or qualified on the report. ¢
i
. D=RL has been set at or above method detection limit and below limit of quantitation. '5
|
‘ )
Report Qualifiers:
*  Icremed repocting Timit diec to roquired dilution A The babomtory contrul sample failed to meet tre roguired
Bocopunce criteria
B Apalyte detevted in the sssociated Method Blank B Vake shove quutitation renge
F  Anatyie failed ko oot the requited mectptance criteria for H  Holding timey for preparstion or amalysis cxcerded
duplicate mnalysis
M Manx interfenmee(s) identilicd P Chanical prescrvation discrepency voled ol ume of
Bnalysis
RL  Reporting Limjt Sc Sean Only Z
SUB Subconteacted TNTC Toonumerous 1o count
¥ Verification standard rocavery Brled 1o mact the reduired 2
doceptinee eritoria, ;
S e =
o
[=]
&
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|
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ElIéctroniC Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 11/472020 "~

TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: 16-Apr-08 TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Dates 16-4pr-08
. CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services
k 0404 Lab Order: 0804042 Cilent Sample ID: WF
, Lab Order: [it.1 2 Cllent Sample ID: EF 080404 ‘ 2200
Lab D: 0804042001 Collection Date:  4/2/2008 2:00:00 PM Lab ID: 3-002 . ‘oliection Date: § 2:10:00 PM
Project: Freedom Ol Company, 08-24, Chanyign Matrix: SOLID Project: Frendom Oit Company, 08-24, Champaign Matrix: SOLID
Analyses RL Result Qua) Unhis Date Anatyzed Apalyses RL Result Qual Units Date Analyzed
PNAS BY EPA &270C swezrot {SWa350) Analyst: KM PNAS BY EPA BZ70C L, Swmarec (swassa) Aolyst KM
Acenaphthena 81.3 <AL HpKg-dry AB2008 4:10:00 PM ) rorg "
Acenaphtilens B1.3 <RL upKg-dey ABF2008 4:10:00 PM Acenaphtivens n: RL HoKg-dry /2008 4:53:00 PM
Anthracene 243 <RL ygMg-dy 47872008 4:10:00 PM Antheacene 22 <AL Hgfig-dry 4/8/2008 4:53:00 PM
Benzia)anthracane 243 <RL vagdry /2008 4:10:00 PM Benz{ajanthracene m “RL Ho/Ka-ry 4/8/2008 4:53:00 FM
Berzo(ajyrene 61.3 <RL ppKg-dry 4772008 4:10:00 PM Berzolajpyrens ni <RL 1/Kg-ry HB/2008 4:53:00 PM
Benzofbjucrantnens 404 <RL VoG- 4B12008 4:10:00 PM Benzofb¥uoranthene 305 <RL HoHQ-dry 4/8/2008 4:53:00 PM
Benzo(g hijperylene 243 <RL p/Kgdry A1/2008 4:10:00 PM Benzotg.h.1)parylena 732 <RL pg/Mgdry 4//2008 4:53.00 PM
Benzoik)uoranthens %3 <RL WGy /B/2008 4:10:00 PM Benzokjflucrantnene L <RL wogdy 42008 4:53.00 PM
i Chrysane 813 <RL gy  4/8/2008 4:10:00 P Chrysene L& R pKg ey 4/B/2008 4:53:00 PM
Diberz(a, hjanthracene B1.3 <RL pKgdry A/B/2008 4:10:00 PM Obenz(a.hjarthmcens nr <RL HolKg-dry 4/8/2008 4:53.00 PM
Fhoranthene B2 <AL up/Kg-dry 472008 4-10:00 P Fisoranthens T <RL Hg/Kg-dry 4/8/2008 4:53:00 PM
Fluorene 813 <RL paKgdry A/E/2008 4:10:00 PM Fuarene mr :: vp/kgdry uwznatsmnP:
Ingeno(1,2,3-cdlpyrene 813 <AL yoKgdry /82008 4:10:00 PM tndeno(.2.3-cipyrens 77-: Hgg-dry 4/8/2008 4:53;00 P
| Napithalene 813 <RL pKg-dry 41872008 4:10:00 PN Noptthaiene . AL poKgdry  A/BI2008 4:53:00 PM
Phenanthrene B13 <RL pp/Kgdry 4/B72008 4:10:00 PM Phenarthrene n7 <AL ug/Kgry 4/B/2008 4:53:00 PM
! Pyrene 813 <AL pgMgy /672008 4:10:00 PM Pyrene L <RL eKgdry 472008 4:53:00 PM
Tl
| voLamLE oRaANIC COMPOUNDS BY GCMs, BTE SWa260B (SW5035/82808)  Analyst GV voLA Lsm COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS, BTE ,y | SWeeos (SW5UI5/8260B)  Analyst GV
1 Methyl tert-buty ather 23 <AL /K-y 432008 Metid v : upKgdry #/8r2008
Benzane 2.3 4 vg/gdry 412008 Berzeng 23 R Knedry 4Rre
Toluena 23 41 pog-ary 42008 Tokene 23 30 ygMg-dry 42008
Ethylbenzens 23 264 /Koy 4192008 Elfylbenzene 23 8o pggary 42008
Xylenes, Tolal 58 452 vggdy 492008 Xyfenes, Total s8 D4 varKg-ary 4872000
* PERCENT MOISTURE DZOT4SM2540G Analyst: ND
PERCENT MOISTURE D2974/SM25406 Amalyst ND
R Mo o5 178 % an Perceant Moishre 0s 1348 % 4712008
Fercent Solds as 24 % 412008 Percent Salids 05 %2 % 47772008
!
20f10
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] TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: /6-4pr-08 TMI Analvtical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: /6-4pr-08 8
[PR— == — = T - - T o . — : g - ————T= Py—— o
' CLIENT Midwest Environmental Sevvices CLIENT: Midwest Egvironmental Services bl
Lab Order: 0804042 Client Sample ID: NW Lab Order: 0804042 Cllent Sample ID: SW >
!i Lab ID: 0804042-003 Collection Date:  4/2/2008 2:20:00 PM Lab 1D: 0R04042-004 Collection Date: 47272008 2:30:00 PM -
E Praject: Freedam Ojf Conpany. 08-24, Churnpaign Matrix: SOLID Profert: Freedam i) Company, 08-24, Champsign Matrix: SOLID -
! b}
T T S
t Anslyses RL Result Quad Units Date Analyzed Analyses RL Result Qual Units Date Analyzed . |
PNAS BY EPA t270C Swai7oC {SWi530) Analyst: KM PNAS BY EPA 8270C SWaz70C {SWI550) Analyst: KM ‘
Acenaphthens 776 <AL 1g/Kg-dry 4/8/2008 5:36:00 PM Acenaphthane 787 <L w/Kgdry 4/2/2008 6:12:00 PM
Acaraphthylena 716 <RL pgiig-dry AM2008 5:36:00 PM Acensphthyene 8.7 <RiL Lig-dry 4//2008 8:19:00 PM
Anttracsne 32 <AL poKg-dry A/A/X08 5:38:00 PM Anthracene 235 <RL wg/Kgdry 4172008 6:18:00 PM
Banz{sjanthracens n <AL paiKgdry 432008 5:36:00 PM Benz{alanthracene 25 <RL Kg-dry 4mr2008 6:15:00 PM
Benzo{a)pyrane 186 <RL WeKgdry 4/8/2008 5:36:00 PM Benzo(ayyrene 78y <Rl wo/Kgdry 42008 6:19:00 PM
Benzofh)luoranthens 56 <AL wo'ig-ary 4/8/2068 5:36:00 PM Benzofb¥uoranthene 39 <RL pg/Kg-dry ARV2008 6:19:00 PM
Benzo(g, h,ijperylene 32 <RL wo/Kg-dry A/8/2008 5:38:00 PM Benzolg h.ijperviene 35 <RL. wa/Kg-dry 47872008 8:19:00 PM
Banzoffuomnthene e <RL WoRg-dry /2008 5:26:00 PM Benzo{kjfluoranthene 235 <RL po¥g-dry 42008 6:19:00 PM
Chrysensa 776 <RL pKg-dry SRY2008 5:36:00 Py Clwysene 78.7 <RL po/Ka-dry A)8/2008 &:19:00 PM
Dibenzta hjaninacene 778 <RL Ho/Kg-dry 4/Ar2008 5:36:00 PM : Dibenzia,hanthacere 7.7 <AL LgiKgdry 412008 6:19:00 PM
Fluwranthens 776 <RL pofKg-dry 41872008 5:38:00 PM { Fuoranthens m7 <RL o Kgedry 47872008 6:19:00 PM
Fluorens ne <RL paNgdry A/B2008 5:36:00 PM I Fluorene 78.7 840 pg/Hg-dry 47572008 6:18:00 PM
Inderof! 2, 3-Cd)pyrene ne <RL pofkg-dry Y2008 5:36:00 PM indeno(1.2, 3-cdipyrana 787 <RL po/g-dry 4/8/2008 8:19:00 PM
' Naphthalens e 121 PKg-dry 4/22008 5:36:00 PM Naphihalene 78Ty <RL pa/Kg-dry 4/8/2008 & 19:00 PM
Phenanthvens s 106 woKgdry 4//2008 5:96:00 Pt Phenanttreng 787 79.1 pvKg-dry 4/2/2008 6:19:00 PM
Pyrene Fef] <RL po'ig-dry AB2008 573600 PM Pyrene 78.7 <RL HvKg-dry 432008 B:19:00 PM
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOLUNDS BY GC/MS, BTE SWaltob (SW50135/8260B)  Analyst: GV VYOLATILE ORGARIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS, BTE SWE2608 (SWs035/82608)  Analyst: GV
Methyt lert-butyt ether 141 <Rt WKy 2008 Mathyl tert-butyl uther 24 <RL woKg-cry 4872008
Benzeve L 410 HeKg-dry 42008 Benzera 24 185 Po/Kg-ary 482008
Tolene 141 = HpKg-dry AIB/2008 Toluane 24 <RL poKg-ory 4872008
Ethybenzena 141 2450 Hg¥g-ory 41872008 Ethylbenzene 24 1683 raKg-dry AEro008
[ Xyenes, Toto 353 4820 Wp/Kg-dry Y2008 Xylenes, Total 58 18 poKa-cry 41872008
| PERCENT MOISTURE DIVT4ISM2340G Analyst. ND PERGENT MOISTURE D2974r5M2540G Analyst; ND :
Percant Motsture 0.5 137 % 4712008 Percent Moisture 05 14.9 % 4772008 :
Percant Solids 05 863 % 47772006 Percent Solds 05 851 % 44712008 |
|
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TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: /6-4pr-08 . TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: /6-4pr-08 E,
- bidnekinliieis i — pr——————— - - - = —— R — o . . .- - - v s aemm ———— r— z o pamy o
CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services | CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services -
" LabOrder: 0804042 Clieat Sample 1D:  EW Lab Order: 0804042 Client Sample ID:  WW Iz
© LabID: 0804042-005 Collection Date:  4/2/2008 2:40:00 PM Lab D: 0804042-006 Colicction Date: 4272008 2:50:00 PM .
' Project: Freedom Ol Compeny, 08-24, Chanmpoign Matrix: SOLID Project: Freedom il Compamy, 08-24. Champaign Matrix: SOLID :
" Analyses RL Result Qual Units Date Analyzed Amalyses RL Result Qual Units Date Analyzed =
PNAS BY EPA 8270C SWB270C (SW3550) Analyst: KN PNAS BY EPA BZ70C swazroc {SW3550) Analyst KM
Acerapithens 72 809 pafkgdry  A2008 7:0200 PM Aceaphtene 704 <RL Mogdry  ARBY20087:45:00 PM
Acenaphihylena 782 <RL po/Kg-ory 4/8/2008 7:02:00 PM Acenaphihylens 79.4 <RL Lo g-dry 4/8/2008 7:45:00 PM
Antheacene 78 <R, poKgdy 4812008 7:02:00 P Arttwacene 77 AL POKGary  AMR008 7:45:00 PM
Benzizanthracene 2% <RL vgkgdy 482000 7:02:00 PM Benziaynivacene 27 <RL poiKgdy 2008 7:45:00 PM
Benzofa)pyrene 79.2 <RL O/ Krcry A/8/2008 7-02:00 PM Benzo{ajyrene 794 <RL pa/Kg-dry 4/5/2008 7:45:00 PM
Benzohuoranthene Y] <RL syfKgdry A18/2008 7:02:00 PM Benzo{biuoranthene 205 <RL ugg-dry 4/B/2008 7:45:00 PM
Benzofg.h.jperylene 28 <RL polkgdy  AN2008 7:02:00 PM Benznig.hilperyiens 27 <RL WKGdly  A/M2008 7:45:00 PM
Benzofcfuoranthene 26 <RL JgKgdry  A/B2008 7:02:00 PM Benzok fucrarthena 77 <RL Py 42008 7:45.00 PM
Chrysene 79.2 <RL yoKg-dry 478/2008 7:02:00 PM Chrysene 79.4 <RL plKgdry AY2008 7:45:90 PN
Diyenz(a hjanthmcene 792 <RL va/Kg-dry 4142008 7:02:00 PM Dibenz{a, hlarthracena 784 <RL D oG-y 4/8/2008 7:45:00 PM
Fluaranthene 79.2 <RL oK gdry 4182008 7:02:00 PM Fluoranthena 794 <RL HofKg-dry 4/6/2008 7:45:00 PM
Fhuorens 792 <RL WKgdy 42008 T:0200 PM Fuorene 794 <RL PGy  AB2008 74500 PM
tndenc(1.2.3-cypyrene 192 <RL DKgy 2000 T:02:00 PM Ingeno(1,2.3-ca)pyrene 794 RL D poKgoy  A00BT:4500 PM
Naphthaiens 792 147 /KOy 4/8/2008 7:02:00 PM taphthalens 794 <RL va/Kg-dry 4872008 T:45:00 PM
Phenzrityane 192 164 WKpay  A2008 7:02:00 PM Phenantivens 794 <RL KGOy  A/BIZ008T:45:00 PM
Pyrene 782 <AL pg/Kpdry 4/6/2008 7:02:00 PM : Pyrene 794 <RL He/Kg-dry 4/8/2008 7:45:00 PM
. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/WS, BTE SWe2608 (SWS038/8260B)  Analyst: GV | VOLATILE ORGANC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS, BTE sws2608 (SWS015/8260B)  Analyst: GV
. Mty terkoutyt ather 103 <RL wKgdy  Am2008 D ety teributyl edher 23 <RL WKgdy  AE008
Berzene 103 508 miKgdy 42008 ' Benzene 23 35 M pgXgdy | 4B2008
Tokene 10.3 <RL poKg-dey A/R/2008 Towens 23 <AL Voi¥g-dry 4/8/2008
Ethylberzane 103 26 WKgdy 42008 Ethylibenzene 23 76 M logdy 42008
Xybeoes, Totsd 257 n2 pggdry 482008 Mylenes, Total 58 255 M pgegrdry 42008
PERCENT MOISTURE D29T4/SM2540G Analyst: ND PERCENT MOISTURE D2074/SM2540G Analyst: ND
Percert Moisture 05 154 % 712008 Percent Molstura : os 158 % 47772008
Percent Sokds 05 846 % armiz008 Percent Soids 05 844 % 4112008
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TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: 16-4pr-03 TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: /6-Apr-05

CLIENT: Midwest Environmenial Services CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services

Lab Order: 0804042 Cilent Sample [D: XF1 Lab Order: 0804042 Clicot Sample ID:  XF2

Lab TD: 0804042-007 Collection Date:  4/372008 1000:00 AM Lab ID: 0804042008 Callection Date:  4/3/2008 10:10:00 AM

Project: Frezdom Oil Compeny, 03-24, Champaign Matrix: SOLID Project: Freedom Oil Corepany, 08-24, Chempaign Matrix: SOLID

Analyses RL Resalt Qual Ynits Date Anatyzed Analyses RL Result Qual Unls Date Analyzed

PNAS BY EFA BZT0C SWe2r0C (SWass0) Analyst KM PNAS BY EPA 82700 SWB2T0C (SW3550} Analyst: KM
Acenaphthene 82 <RL HoKgoy 4702008 8:14:00 AM Aceraphthens 79.1 <Rl pg/Kg-ory 48/2008 8:27:00 PM
Acercphiiene a2 <RL pg/Mg-dry 47512008 8:14:00 AM Acenaphiinyiene 794 <RL pgl¥g-dry &/8/2008 6:27:00 PM
Anthracene 51 <RL pgKE=ry 492008 8;14:00 AM Anthracene 236 <RL pg/Kg-dry 4/8/2006 8:27:00 PM
Benz{zgjanthracene 251 <RL HOMpry 2009 B:14:00 AM Berz{ajanihracene 23 <RL pOKg-dry A/82008 8:27:00 PM
Bera{alpyrene 842 <RL poKgdry 47272008 B;14:00 AM Benzo{a)pyrens 79.1 <RL poKg-dry AMr2008 B:27°00 PM
Benzod fuoranthens e <RL ugKg-dry 4/9/2008 8:14:00 AM Benzo{b)ftuoranthena 253 <RL voXodry 4872008 8:27:00 PM
Benzolg,h,ijperyiene 1 <AL ug/Kg-try 42008 B;14:00 AM Benzo(g.h.ijeryiena 236 <AL ugKo-cry ARI2008 8:27:00 PM
Benzoioflucranthene 251 <RL HoMgry 42004 8:14:00 AM Benzo{kyiuomnihens 2% <RL HORgdry A/B/2006 B:27:00 PM
Chrysene 842 <RL poKg-ary &/W/2008 B:14:00 AM Chryzmna 70.1 <RL Hp/Kg-try AM2008 B:27:00 PM
Dienz{a,harmhracena 842 <L D ngfKg-dry 4/9/2008 B8:14:00 AM Dibenz{a, hjarthracene 79.1 <RL Hg/Kg-dry 45,2008 8:27.00 PM
Fluoranthens 842 <R, vo/Kgury 4/8/2008 8:14:00 AM Flucranthens 79.1 <RL ugg-Cry A28 62700 PM
Fluarene 842 <AL LKy 4/2/2008 B:14:00 AM Fluorene 79 <L HORG-Ory AIZ008 B:27:00 PM
Indenc(1,2,3-cdjpyrene M2 «RL D Ho/Kgary 4752008 6:14:00 AM i Indeno{1,2.3-cdpyrens 79.1 <RL wo/Kp-dry 4B2008 B:27:00 PM
Maphthalene 842 <RL pgMg-cry 4782008 B: 14:00 AM i Naphthalene 79.1 <RL vgiKg-dry 482008 B:27-:00 PM
Phenanthrene B2 <RL upKgory 42008 8:14:00 AM Phenanthrene 79.4 <RL pgMgdry A/8r2006 82700 PM
Pyrene 82 <AL ugHKg-ry 402008 6;14:00 AM | Pyene 79. <RL poKg-dry 47572000 B:27:00 PM

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY 3L/MS, BTE Sws2608 {8W5035/8260B)  Analyst GV VOLATILE CRGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS, BTE Swe2c0B {SW5035/82608)  Analyst: GV
Methyl tert-butd ether 25 <RL oMoy 42008 Methyt 1er-butyt ether 23 <RL MpKg-dry 42008
Benzene 25 <RL upKo-dry 402008 Benzene 23 <Rl pg¥g-dry 4/8/2008
Toluene 25 76 pgKg-ory 4/Br2008 Toluene 23 <Rl pg/ME-Ory 42008
Eihylbenzena 25 40 Hg/Kg-dry 4/512008 Ethylbenzene 23 <Rb po/Kgdry #8/2008
Xylenes, Total 62 152 gy 4752000 Xyvenes, Total 58 <RL pgfKg-dry 42008

PERCENT MOISTURE D2OT4ISN2540G Anzlyst ND PERCENT MOISTURE D20T4/SM2540G Analyst: ND
Percent Moisture 0.5 204 % 47112008 Percent Moisture 0.5 153 % 4712008

l Percen Solics 05 798 % 47712008 Percent Solids 05 84T % 4712008
;
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TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: [6-4pr-08 TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: /6-4pr-03 N
) T e e e e e — o i N o _ e
CLIENT: Midwesl Environmental Services CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services ®
Lab Order: 0R04042 Cllent Sample ID: XF3 Lab Order: 0804042 Client Sample ID: XW1 pos
Lab ID: 0804042009 Collectlon Date:  4/3/2008 1:30:00 PM Lab ID: 0804042010 Collection Date:  4/3/2008 10:20:00 AM i:,'.
Project: Freedom 0i Company. 03-24, Chaopaign Matrix: SOLID Project: Frocdan Ol Company, 08-24, Champrign Matrix: SOLID *
i
- . . 2
Anslyses RL Result Quozl Unlts Date Analyzed Anzlyses RL Result Qual Tnits Date Analyzed
PNAS BY EPA B270C sweszr0C (SW3550) Analyst: KM PNAS BY EFA 82T0C swearoC (SW3550) Analyst: KM
Acensphthene 806 <RL H/Kg-ary 4/2008 7:31:00 AM Acenaphthene 855 <RL po/Kgdry 4/9/2008 6:45:00 AM
Acenaphhylens 806 <AL HKgdry 4972008 7:31.00 AM Acenaphthylene 855 <RL ugfKg-dry 41912008 §:45:00 AM
Anthracene a1 AL pg/Kg-dry 492008 7:31:00 AM Arthracens 5 <AL po/Kg-ary 4/92008 B:49:00 AM
Benz(ajenmmcene 9 <AL Hg/Kg-dry 4/9/2008 7:31:00 AM Benz{ajantivacene 255 <RL o/Xg-dry 47972008 6:43:00 AM
Berizo{a)pytene 806 <AL Hp/Kg-dry 442008 7:31.00 AM Benzo{ajpyrene 855 <RL uaKg-dry 492008 6:45:00 AM
Benzob)fluaranthene a4 AL poKg-dry 4/82008 T:31:00 AM Berwzo{bMuoranthens 425 <RL urg-ary /2008 G400 AM
Berzo(g.h.ilperylene 241 <RL Bog-dry 42008 7:31:00 AM Benrof{g, h,Iperyiene 255 <RL wKg-dry 47972008 6:49:00 AM
Benzofk fucranthene 4 <RL 1o/Kg-ary 4972008 7:31:00 AN Benzo(kjlucranthena 255 <RL poMg-dry 42008 6:45:00 AM
Chrysene B80.6 <RL MM g-dry 4792008 7:31.00 AM Clwysene 855 <RL {/Kg-dry 472008 6:4%:00 AM ;
Dibenx{a,hjanthracene 80,6 <R. D pg/Kg-dry 4//2008 7:31:00 AM Dibenz{a hlerthracana 855 <RL pgiKg-cry AF2008 §:.43.00 AM |

i Flucanthene 80.6 «<RL Po/Kg-dry 42008 7:31:00 AM Fluoranthene 85,5 <R HKg-dry 4/9/2000 £:49:00 AM ;

! Fluorene B0.5 <RL wgKg-gry 42008 7.31:00 AM Fluorene 855 <RL, vo/Kg-dry 47972006 6:49;00 AM
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)prene 80.6 R D Hg/Kg-ory 42008 7:31:00 AM Indeno{1,2.3-cdipwene BS.5 <RL pgKg-dry 4792008 6:49:00 AM
Naphthalene B0.6 <RL poiKg-dry 4972008 7:31:00 AM Naphihalerw 855 <, po/Kg-dry 4192008 5:49,00 AM
Phenarthvens 80.6 L8 po/Kg-ory 4/¥2008 7:31:00 AM Phenanthrane BSS <RL /Hg-dry A4/2008 6:49:00 AM
Pyrene 0.6 <RL Mo/Kgdry 42008 7:31:00 AM Pyrena 855 <RL pg/ig-dry 4/9/2008 6:43:00 AM

VOLATILE CRGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS, BTE SWa260B {5W5035/8260B)  Analysl: GV VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS, BTE Swe280B [SWB03S/260B)  Analyst: GV
ety tert-butys ether 24 <=L HOKgdry A78/2008 Meihyt tert-butyl ether 1.7 <RL HoMKg-iry 47972008
Banzene 24 <RL wp/Kgrdry 41872008 Benzana 1.7 u7 pHg-ary 482008
Toluene 24 <AL, up/Kg-dry 4/8/2008 Tohsene "y 283 /g dry 4rar2008
Ethylberzena 24 <RL ugKg-dry 482008 Ethybenzens 1.7 891 o/Mg-dry 472008
Hypenes, Tokal 8.0 <AL pgKgdry 4872008 Xylenes, Total 293 652 po/ig-dry 4192009

! PERCENT MOISTURE D2974/SM25406 Analyst: ND PERCENT MOISTURE D297 4/SM2540G Analyst: ND
Porcent Moisturg 05 169 % 47712008 Percent Molstura 0.5 218 % 477/2008
Percent Sohds 0.5 B % 4712008 Percent Solids 05 764 % 4712068
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TMI Apalytical Services, LLC Lzboratory Results  Date: 16-4pr-08 TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratery Results  Date: /6-Apr-08
CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services CLIENT: Midwest Envitonmental Services
Laby Order: 0804042 Client Sample ID: XW 2 Lab Order: 0804042 Clieat Sample ID: XW3
Lab LD: 0BO4042.01 1 Collection Date:  4/3/2008 10:30:00 AM Lab ID: 0804042012 Collection Date:  4/3/2008 10:40:00 AM
Project: Freedam Gil Company, 08-24, Champaign Matrix: SOLID Project: Freedom Oul Company, 08-24, Champaign Matrhx: SOLID
Analyses RL Result Qual Units Date Analyzed Analyses RL Result Qual Units Date Anatyzed
: PNAS BY EPA &270C SWe2T0C (8W3550) Analysl: KM PNAS BY EPA 8270C SweroC (SWa350) Anzlyst KM
© Acenaphihene 80,0 <AL wo/Kgdry 82008 1000 PM Acenaphthene 78.0 <RL poKg-dry 41572008 §:57:00 AM
i Acenaphthylens 0.0 <AL wo/g-dry A/V2008 2 10:00 PM Aceraphihylene 78.0 <AL poKg-dry 482008 B:57:00 AM
[ Amihracene 29 <RL pfKgdry 4/872008 8:10:00 PM Antheacene 2 <AL paKgdry 47572006 B:57:00 AM
! Benz{agjanthracsne 39 <RL pg/Rgdry ATBI2008 9:10:00 PM Bena{anthracene 233 <RL po/Kg-dry /Y2008 B:57-:00 AM
Benzo{a)pyrens 80,0 <AL PY/Kg-dry 4782008 9 10:00 PM Berz{a)oyrene 78.0 <RI ugMg-dry /Y2008 8:57:00 AM
Benzo(b}ftuoranthene B8 <RL vo/Kgdry A/8F2008 ©:10-00 Pad Berzoibiucranthene 388 <AL pKg-dry 4/3/2008 8:57.00 AM
Benzo(g.h.perylens 239 <RL pg/Kg-dry A12008 9:10:00 PM Banzoig h,\peryiene 233 <RL poKg-dry 47972008 B:57:00 AM
{  Banmo(fucranttene 29 <RL po/Kgdry /272008 9:10:00 PM Benzo(kYiuoranthene 231 <RL wo/Kgdry 47972008 8:57:00 AM
| Chnyzene 80.0 <RL p/Kg-ary 4/8/2008 9:10:00 PM Chrysene 70.0 <RL pp/Kg-dry 492008 B:57:00 AM
| Dibonziahjenthmoene 8.0 <RL pg/Kg-dry 4812008 9:10:00 PM Dibenz{a,hjanthracene 70.0 <RL pp/Kg-dry 47972008 8:57,00 AM
! Puoranthene 800 <AL pofhgdry AJBI2008 5;10:00 PM Fruompnthene 76.0 <RL ppKgdry A/W2008 B:57:00 AM
: Fluorene 800 <RL po/Kg-dry A/8/2008 9:1000 P Fluorene 78.0 <RL ugKgdry 492008 B:57:00 AM
b trdeno(1,2.3cd)pyrens £0.0 <RL pKg-dry A/8/2006 9:10:00 PM Indenc(1 2. 3cdipyrens 78.0 <RL pg/Kg-dry 4782008 B:57-00 AM
Naphthaksne s0.0 <RL YKy VB2008 §:10:00 PM Maphthalens 78.0 <RL up/Kgdry 492008 8:57-00 AM
Phenarthrens 80.0 <RL po/Kg-dry ATW2008 9:10:00 PM Phersanthrane 78.0 <RL poKgdry 42008 B:57:00 AM
Pyrena 80.0 <RI paiKg-dry A/8/2008 9:10:00 PM Pyrene 74.0 <RL upKg-dry 4192008 B:57:00 AM
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS, BTE SWh2608 {SWE035/8280B)  Analyst GV VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS, BTE Swezsee {SWSDIS/B200B)  Analyst GV
Hhethyl tert-butyl ethver 24 <RL po/Kg-dry /%2008 Meathyl teri-butyl ether 23 <AL po/Kgdry 42008
Benzens 24 ar7 pa/Kg-dry 42008 Benzere 23 <RL pg/Kgrdry Ar2008
Tohuens 24 285 1giKg-dry asn00e Toluene 23 21 pgKgrdry 42008
Ethylbenzene 24 292 pKgdry 42008 Ethyenzene 2.3 -1 po/Kg-ary 492008
Xylenes, Total 6.0 139 vo/Kg-dry 442008 Xylenes, Total 58 @l oGy /008
PERCENT MOISTURE D2074/SM2540G Analyst: ND PERCENT MOISTURE D297 HSMZSA0G Analyst ND
Parcent Moishyre 05 163 % 472008 Percent Moisture 05 141 % 12008
Peicent Solds 05 87 % 4712008 Pemen! Sobds 05 85.9 % 4712008
|
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| TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Resnlts  Date: [6-4pr-03 TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: /é-Apr-08 N
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CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services CLIENT: Midwest Environmenial Services ®
Lab Order: 0804042 Client Sample ID: XW4 Lab Order: 0804042 Client Sample ID:  XW5 o
Lab1D: 0304042013 Collection Date:  4/3/2008 10:50:00 AM LabID; 0804042.014 Collection Date:  4/37200R 11:00:00 AM -
Project: Frocdam Ol Company, 08-24, Campaign Matrix: SOLID . Projeer: #rocdom O Cormpany, 08-24, Chanpeis Marh: SOLID :
e e e ‘ . C NP
Anhyses RL Result Qual Unlis Date Anafyzed © Analyses RL Result Qual Units Date Analyzed
PNAS BY EPA 8270C SWa270C {SW3550} Analyst KM PNAS BY EPA 8270C sSwe27oC {SW2as50) Analyst KM
Acenapnthene 77.0 <RL vpKo-dry 492008 93500 AM Acenaphthene 78.8 <AL wa/Kg-dry 4722008 23300 AM
Acecaphihyiene 7o <RL ugKg-dry 472008 9:39:00 AM Acenaphtiylene 7.6 <RL Lg/Kg-dry 4/5/2008 2:33:00 AM
Anthracens 2% <RL poKg-ary /%2008 9.35:00 AM Anthracene z35 <RL HOKg-dry 4/9/2000 2:33:00 AM
Benz{aenthracene 230 <AL yo/Kg-dry 4302008 §.35:00 AM Berz{ajantivacens 235 <RL ugKg-ary 4/5/2008 2:33:00 AM
Berza{ajpyrene o <RL POKg-ary 412008 3.39:00 AM Benzo{ajpyrens 786 <RL HgKg-dry 492008 2:33:00 AM
Benzabfuoranthene 83 <RL IYKp-dry 4/5/2008 9:35:00 AM Berzobfuoranthena 1 <RL PO g-dry /2008 29300 AM
Benzolg h,iperylene 230 <RL HO/Kgdry 4/3/2008 9:39:00 AM Benrolg.h.i)pendens 25 <RL Ho/Kg-ory 492008 2:33:00 AM
BenzofHiuomnthena 230 <RL po/Kg-dry 4/872008 5:39:00 AM i Benzofifiuoranthene 25 <RL W/Kg-dry 42008 2:3300 AM
Chiysena 7.0 L Hg/Kg-dry 47912008 9:3900 AM : Chrysene 7886 <R1. Ho/Kg-dry A//2008 2-33:00 AM
Dienz{a,hjanthracene 7o <RL D H/Kg-ary 4/W2008 9:35:00 AM Dibenz{a.hjanthracene 16,86 <RL D o Kgdry 432008 2:33:00 AM
Fluoranthena 770 <RL po/Kgdry 4/32008 5:39:00 AM Flyorantivene 788 <RL pgiRgary 4/¥2006 2:33:00 AM
Fierene 7.0 <RL pofKg-dry A/2008 9:3500 AM Fuorena 78.6 <RL ug/Kg-ary 42008 2:33:00 AM
Indenojt.2.3-cd)pyrene 7.0 <RL D pgKg -y 4/52008 9:3:00 AM Indenci1,2,3-cd)pyrene 78.6 A D Wfkg-ary 412008 2.33.00 AM
Napiihaiene 7.0 <RL poKg-ary 4792008 9:79:00 AM Naphthatene 78.6 <RL p/Kg-dry 4972008 2:33:00 AM
Phenanihrene 7.0 <RL | Kgdry 4/ 2008 9:32:00 AM Phenanthrane 8.6 <AL po/Kg-dry AYA00E 2:23:00 AM
Pyrene 77.0 <RL pyKg-dry G008 B:33:00 AM Pyrente 786 <RL pa/Kg-ary 472008 2:33:00 AM
VOLATILE DRGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GCTMS, BTE SwWe2e08 (SWS035/0280B}  Analyst: GV VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GCMS, BTE SWB260B (SW5015/82608)  Analyst: GV
Mathyt test-butyl ether 22 <RL uo/Kg-dry 492008 Mot tert-butyl ether 23 <R paKg-dry 4442008
Benzena 22 <RL X Kgdry 4/9/2008 Banzana 23 -2 pgiKg-dry 4272008
Toluene 22 <Ri, PGy 4/9/2008 Toluene 23 <RL pgdry SR8
Ethibenzane 22 23 po/Kg-dry 492008 Ethyibenzens 23 <RL PY/Kgdry 482008
Xylenes, Towat 58 <RL PaKg-dry 492008 Xylenes, Tolal 5.8 <RL wg/Rgdry 4/9/2008
PERCENT MOISTURE D2OT4/SM2540G Analyst: ND PERCENT MOISTURE D2874/SM2540G Analyst: ND
Percent Moisture 05 110 % 44712008 Percent Moisture 0.5 14.8 % 4/7/2008
Porcent Solids 05 87.0 % 472008 Percant Sdids as 852 % 4772008
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TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: /6-4pr-08 ' TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: /6-4pr-08
. CLIENT: Midwess Environmental Services CLIENT: Midwest Envisonmental Services
Lab Order: 0804042 Client Sample ID: XWs Lab Order: 0804042 Client Samphke 1D XW7
Lab I 0804042015 Collection Date: 4732008 1:40:00 PM LabID; 0204042-014 Collection Date:  4/3/2008 1:50:00 PM
Project: Freedom O Compeny, 08-24, Champaign Matrix: SOLID Project: Freedam Oil Comgray, 08-24, Charmpign Matrix: SOLID
Analyses RL Result Qual Unlts Date Analyzed Anatyses RL Result Qual Units Date Analyzed
PNAS SY EPA BIT0C SW2T0C {3Was50) Anzlyst: K ~ PNAS BY EPA8270C swazroc {SW550) Analyst: KM
Apenaphthens 618 L pofkodry AR008 215,00 AM . Agenaphthene 78.5 <RL po/Kg-dry 4192008 3:58:00 AM
Aceraphihylens B1.6 <RL ug/Kg-dry 44972000 3:15:00 AM Acenaphifniens 785 <RL HgKg-dry 4/9/2008 2:56:00 AM
Anthracens 264 <AL wo/Kg-dry 4792008 3:15:00 AM Arthracene 234 <RL vg/Kg-dy 4/9/2008 3:56:00 AM
Benz{amntivaceng 244 RL po/Kgdry A/2008 3:15:00 AM Benz{apnthracena ber) RL VOKg-dry AH2008 3:56:00 AW
Beren{z)pyrene 81,6 <<t W/ Kgdry 4/9/2008 3:15:00 AM Benza(alpyene 785 <RL POKgdry A/5/2008 3:58:00 AM
Berzo{tHiuorantene 48 <RL Po/Kg-dry 42008 3:15:00 AM Benzoipiuoranthene. w0 <R yKgdry LW2008 3:58:00 AM
Berzolg h.iperviens 14 <AL WKg-dry 492008 3:15:00 AM Benzo(g,h.ijperylene 234 <RL ppKgdry 472008 3:58:00 AM
Barizo{k i oranthene 244 L po/Kn-dry AX/2008 3:15:00 AM Benro{k Wuorarthene 734 «<fd_ poKg-cry 452008 3:58:00 AM
Chrysme 81.6 <AL ug/Kg-dry 27372008 3:16:00 AM Crysena 785 <RL ug/Kgrary A//2008 3:58:00 AM
Dibenzia,hjanthwacena 816 <RL wiKgdry ARZO0R 3:15:00 AM Dibenz{s.njanthracens 78.5 <RL O HoKgedry 472008 3:58.00 AM
Fluoranthens 0.6 “RL pKg<dry A/Y2000 2:15:00 AM Fuworanthene 75 <RL pp/Mgdry 41972008 3:58:00 AM
Fluorene 816 <AL PRy dry 412008 3:15:00 AM Fuorene 78.5 <RL Hp/Kg-dry 4672008 3:58:00 AM
Indeno(1,2,3-copyrena B1.6 <RL poKg-dry A/2008 3:15:00 AM Indono{1,2,3-cdipyrena 78.5 <R D woKgdry 452008 3:58:00 AM
Naphthalene 816 =Ry artg-dry A/N2008 31500 AM Naphihalene 785 <Rt poKg-dry 46/2008 3:58:00 AM
Phenanthrene B1.6 <RL ugKg-dry 42008 3:15.00 AM Phenantivene 785 <RL gy V2008 35500 AM
Pyrene BB <RL pe/Kgdry 492008 3:15:00 AM Pyrene 785 <RL pKg-dry 4/5/2008 3:58:00 AM
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS, BTE Swa2e08 (SWS035/8280B)  Analyst GV VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS, BTE Swe260B (5W5035/8260B)  Analyst GV
Methyl terl-butyl ether 24 <RL poXg-dry 4/15/2008 Methy terd-butyl ether 23 <RL porKgdry 4//2008
Benzane 24 <RL uKg-dry A{1572008 ! Benzene 2.3 54 HgKg-dry 42008
Toluene 24 <AL poKgdry 41572008 i Touene 23 24 poiKgrdry 42008
Ethyibenzene 24 b pogdry 412008 | Etgbenzene 23 8.1 pokgdy 42008
Xyvanes, Total 8.1 82 ve/Kg-dry 4/15/2008 { Xytenes, Total 58 10,6 HRgany W08
PERCENT MOISTURE D2674/SM2540G Anatyst: ND PERCENT MOISTURE D2974/SM2540G Analyst: ND
Percent Molstune 0.5 7.8 % 47712008 Percent Molsture 05 14,7 % 4712008
i Percer Soiids 05 a2.1 % 47712008 Percent Solids 05 853 % 47712008
|
1
g of 10
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TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: /6-Apr-08
CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services ‘
Lab Order: 0804042 Clent Sample ID: XW8
; LabID: 0R04042.017 Collection Date:  4/3/2008 2:00:00 FM
Project: Freedom Ol Company, 08.24, Charmpaigs Matrix: SOLID
Analyzes RL Result Qual Units Date Analyzed
PNAS BY EPA 8270C Swez7oc (SW3550) Analyst: KM
Acenaphihene 70.0 <AL oKg-dry 42008 4:41:00 AM
Acenaphhens 78.0 <RL ygiKg-dry HO2008 4:41:00 AM
Anthracene m <RL va/tg-dry L2008 4:41:00 AM
Benz{aanlhacene n3 <RL g/Kg-cry 492008 4:41:00 AM
Berzo{a)pyrene 78.0 <RL po/Kg-dry 452008 4:41:00 AM
i Benzof)fucrantnens 383 <Ry wg/Kg-ary 52008 4°41:00 AM
: Benzolg h,)peryiens 733 <RL ug/Kg-dry 42008 4:4100 AM
Berzn(k)uoianthene 233 <RL wo/Kg-dry 42008 4:41100 AN,
Chrysena T8.9 <RL wo/ig-dry 42008 4:41:00 AM
Dibenz(u,hianthracone 78.0 <R © Ho/Kg-dry 42000 4:41:00 AM
Fhuoraninene 78.0 <AL gy AW2008 44100 AM
Fluorene 78.0 <Rl pog-dry AAW2008 4:41:00 AM
Indena(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 78.0 < D uggdry 42008 4:41:00 AM
Naphtholene 78.0 626 ng/Kg-dry 4/5/2008 4:41:00 AM :
Prenanthrene 78.0 107 po/Kg-dry 422008 44100 AM }
Pyrene 00 <RI, ug/Kg-dry A/92008 4:41:00 AM
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GGUMS, BTE SWo2e0B (SW5035/m2608)  Analyat. GV
Methyl teri-butyl ether 23 <AL wkKgdry 4Ns2008
Benzene 23 5.1 wa/Kgdry 4152008
Tohiane 23 <Al ve/Kg-dry 411512008
Eihylbenzene 9.9 229 Ho/Kgdry 432008
Xylenes, Total 24.7 852 pgfKg-dry 42008
. PERCENT MOISTURE D2074/SM2540G Analyst ND
Percent Moishure 05 14.4 % A28
Pescert Solids 05 859 % 4712008
]
|
i
1
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APPENDIX B

MECRS So1L. SAMPLING PROTOCOL

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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SOIL SAMPLING PROTOCOL
TO BE USED WHEN SAMPLING L.U.S.T. SITE EXCAVATIONS
1. Sampling Methodology & Decontamination Procedures

A. All sampling equipment to be used will be decontaminated using an alconox wash and
distilled water rinse prior to and between samples.

B. Soil samples will be collected from excavation extents using a stainless steel trowel. The
trowel will be inserted into the soil several inches so as to collect an undisturbed sample.
The sample will be immediately placed into a new, airtight, glass jar with a teflon lined
lid*.

Representative grab samples will be collected along excavation sidewalls at a minimum of one
sample per twenty feet of sidewall. When sidewall lengths exceed twenty feet, additional
sidewall representative samples will be collected. Sidewall samples will be collected from an
area parallel to the lower one-third of the tank.

Representative sampling of the excavation floor will require a minimum of two grab samples to
be collected in areas representing the tank invert ends. If excavation floor extents exceed 400
square feet, additional representative samples will be collected at a minimum of one sample per
additional 400 square feet.

If a release has occurred along product distribution lines, representative grab samples will be
collected from below areas where distribution lines were previously located. These samples will

be collected at twenty foot intervals.

2. Sample Storage and Transport

A. Samples will be immediately placed on ice in an insulated cooler and chilled to 4 Celsius.

Samples will be transported on ice to an IEPA certified laboratory as soon as possible.
B. A chain of custody record will be kept for all laboratory analyzed samples.

*Encore sampling system will be substituted for glass jars when required.
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APPENDIX C

OSFM REMOVAL NOTIFICATION AND REMOVAL PERMIT

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
OFFICE OF THE ILLINOIS STATE FIRE MARSHAL Facility # 4-016556
Division of Technical Services Permit # QO34 8-2008REM
1()33 Stevenson Drive - RCC]UCSI Rec'd 05412/2008
Springfield, Ulinais 62703-4259 ’ Amended Date
(2171524-7605 Approval Dae 3/12/2008 DS
Permit Expires 9/12/2008

Permit for REMOVAL of Underorgund Sterage Tank{s) and Piping for Petrolenm and Hazardous Substanges, )
Permisston to remove underground storage tank(s) ot piping is hereby granted. Such removai shall not commence until the contractor the penmit was issued
to ar an employee of that contractar (this does not include a subcontractor) shall establish a date certain to perform the UST activity by contacting the Office
of the State Fire Marshal, Division of Petroleum and Chemical Safety, by telephone at the Springfield office between 8:30 ain. and 12:00 p.m., at which time
a mutually agreed upon date and time for the UST activity shall be scheduled. THIS PERMIT IS VALID FOR SIX MONTHS FROM THE
APPROVAL DATE.

(1) OWNER OF TANKS - Corporation, partnership, or other (2) FACILITY - name and address where tanks are located:
business enticy:

Freedam Qil Company Freedom Qil #32

P. C. Box 3697, 1406 N Prospect

Bloomington, [L 61702-3637 Champaign, Champaign Co., IL

Contact: Gene Adams (309) 828-7750 Contact: Adams Gene (309) 828-7730

(3} REMQVAL OF TANKS:
(@} Number and sige of tanks being removed: (TK # 1) - 6,000 gallons
(B) Product stored in each tank: (TK # 1) - Diesel Fuel
(c) Reason of tanks being removed: Tank is leaking
(2) If tank(s) is leaking, indicate [EMA incident number: 0802355
(¢} Dare each tank was last used: (TK ¥ 1)

{4) The owner must notify this Office when completion of tank removal has gccurred, on the Notification for Underground Storage Tank Form This
form can be obtained at www.state.fl.us/osfon or by calling (217)785-1020. After removel is completed, the owner/operator shall perforin 2 site
assessment by measuring for the presence of 2 release where contamination is most Jikely to be present at the UST site. This is in accordance
with the Illinois Administrative Code 170.640 (a) regulations and 40 CFR Part 280.72 (a) Federal Register Reqnirement.

{5) SPECIAL CONTINGENCIES;

(6} PERSON, FI OR COMPANY PERFORMING WORK:

Contact Person: Chris Epkins

I. Oil Marketing Equipment, Inc.

850 Breaknan Drive Phone: (309) 347-1819

Pekin, IL 61554 Contractor Registration # (L-1293  Exp. 02/042010
Sincerely,

Daniel Starks

ce: Storage Tank Safety Specialist -

Fire Deparunent -
Office Coordinator -
Division File

(Rev. - 6/07)
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I Notification for Underground Storage Tanks OFFICE USE ONLY
» A separate form must be used for each site. ID NUMBER.
DATE RECEIVED

and attach to this notification form.
= Please type, or print in ink; the sighature under

- If you have more than five tanks, photocopy pages 1-5

"certification” (section 1X) must be signed in Ink.

N

Facility 1.D. # (fknown) & -1 6 S,

—— Qwner Address Change (this facility only)

——— Qwner Address Change (all facilities owned}
New Owner

Other

Tank(s) Removed (Permit #0034 K - Jopd REA _ Abandonment Notice (Permit #

Owner |.D. # (if known)

TYPE OF NOTIFICATION
D New Facility E/Kmended (Changes/Corrections/Additional Tanks)

Mark all that appiy:

Tanks Relined (Parmit #
Tanks installed (Permit #
Tanks Upgraded/Repaired (Pemit#

L A

. Ownership of Tank(s)

I. Location of Tank(s)
{if same as Section |, Mark box) D

Owner Nama (Corp., Individual., Public Agency or other Entity)

EFREEDPpAM__ Ol (e

Facility Name or Company Site Identifier, as applicable
CREEpoM ot 32

Mailing Address

Street Address or State Road, as applicable (exact address)

Date Purchased S /1 /01

D Former Owner

P.o_ Box 3692 1406 NA. LPRospfeci” ST
City State Zip City State Zip
LoD e CdaMpy 4./ C (1820
County County
CALMPA LG
Contact Name (Area Code} Phone [ Contact Name (Area Code) Phone
lll. TYPE OF OWNERSHIP (mark ail that apply)
[ Current Owner of Tanks (1 Ownership Uncertain

(] other

IV.TYPE OF FACILITY

Type of Facility: (Circle correct code)

A. Service Station G. Industrial/Manufacturing

B. Bulk Plant H. Private lnstitution

Qjﬂ@ﬁumﬂﬂ% ). Residence (Non-Farm)
(D. Convenience Stor. J. Farm

E Auto Dealer K. Airport

F. Commercial/Retail L. Marina

M. City/Town S. Port District
N. County T. Utility District
Q. State U, Fire Dept.

V. Other Special
Service Districts
W. Other
{Please Specify)

P. Federal (Military)
Q. Federal (Non-Military)
R. School District
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Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 11/4/2020

V. Description of Underground Storage Tanks (Complete entire column for each tank)

Tank Identification Number

Tank No._{

Tank No.____

Tank No. ___

Tank No.___

Tank No.____

1. Status of Tanks
Currently in use

Temporarily out of use
{Section 2 must be completed)

Permanently out of use
{Section 2 must be compietad)

Removed
(Section 3 must be completed)

Abandoned in place
{Section 4 must be completed)

DQDDD

J 0000

00000

0o o

000 o0

2. Tanks Permanently &
Temporarily Out of Use
Estimated date last used

[/

—
\-‘

S
T

\\.
T

3. Tanks Removed

Date tank(s} removed
Estimated date last used

d4/1 /68

T
T

.
-

T—
~——

e
S

12115707

e
T

T—
T

e
R N

-
T

4. Abandoned in Place
Date tanks filled
Tank filled with:
Inert materials {sand, efc.)
Water
Unknown
Other (please specify)

L

5. Age of Tank
Date tank installed
Date product placed in tank

\\\
t—

— T
—— T

— T
—~—

— [
~ |

~—
~— ™

6. Estimated Total Capacity
(gallons)

7. Substances Currently or
Last Stored:

Petroleum

Diesel

Kerosene

Gasoline

Used oil

Other (Please specify)

Petroleum Use (if applicable):
Heating oi!

(consumptive use on premises)
Back-up generator

Other (please specify)

Hazardous Substance:

Name of principal CercLa substance
Chemical Abstract Service (CAS No)

1 [ U

0o |0

U0 | 0

Ui

0| 0o
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VIL. Certification of Compliance (Complete for all new, upgraded and relined tanks at this location)

Installation  (mark al that apply)
Instalier certified by tank and
piping manufacturers

Installer certified or ticensed by
implementing agency

Installer registered by
implementing agency

Installer is the owner of the tank(s)

{nstallation inspected by a
registered engineer

Installation inspected & approved
by implementing agency

Hooooon
Joaoodad
Jooooon
Huoo oo
Joooodd

Manufacturer's installation
checklists have been completed

Another method allowed by state
agency {(please specify)

OATH: | certify the information that is provided in section Vi is true to the best of my knowledge, and certify that the
instaliation was performed in accordance with all applicable state and federal laws and regulations. (THIS SECTION
MAY ONLY BE COMPLETED BY THE CONTRACTOR. SEPARATE OATH MUST BE SUBMITTED FOR EACH

ACTIVITY PERFORMED BY DIFFERENT CONTRACTOR. )

TankNo., — . Permmit No.

Contractor:

Name Signature (must be original) Date

Position Company

VIl. Financial Responsibility

Mark all that apply:
) Seiftnsurance [JGuarantee "] Certificate of Deposit

(T} Commercial Insurance [ _Isyurety Bond [ Trust Fund
[_] Risk Retention Group [_]Letter of Credit [_] Other Method Allowed

(please specify)

IX. Certification (Read and sign after completing all sections)

| certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, | believe that the submitted information is true,
accurate and complete.

A6 ET / /
CH ; £) L/ 9 ag&
Name and official title of owner or Signature Date Signed
owner's authorized representative (must be original)

{(print)
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EQR OFFICE USE ONLY |

OFFICE OF THE ILLINOIS STATE FIRE MARSHAL Facility # 4-016556 |
Division of Technical Services Permit # 00334-2008ABN

1035 Stevenson Drive Request Rec'd 03/05/2008 |

Springfield, Iflinois 62703-4259 ' ) Amended Date ) |

{217)524-7605 Approval Date 3/10/2008 JC ‘

Permit Expires 9/10/2008 i

Permit for ABANDONMENT IN PLACE of Underground Storage Tank(s) and Piping for Petroleum and Hazardous Substances.

Permission to abandon in pace underground storage tank(s) or piping is hereby granted. Such sbandonment must be in complete accordance with acceptable
materials as specified in the Federal Register, Part I Environmental Protection Agency, 40 CFR Parts 280 and 281, and also with all sections of 41 Hlinois
Administrative Code, Part 170. The contractor the permit was issued to or an employee of that contractor {this does not include a subcontractor) shall
establish a date certain to perform the UST activity by contacting the Office of the State Fire Marshal, Division of Peroleum and Chemical Safety, by
telephone at the Springficld office between 8:30 a.m. and 12:00 p.m., at which time & mutually agreed upan date and time for the UST activity shall be
scheduled. THIS PERMIT IS VALID FOR SIX MONTHS FROM THE APPROVAL DATE.

(1) OWNER OF TANKS - Corporation, partnership, or other (2) FACILITY - name and address where tanks are located:
business entity:

Freedom il Company Freedom Oil #32

P. O. Box 3697, 1406 N Prospect

Bloomington, IL 61702-3697 Champaign, Champaign Co., IL

Contact: Gene Adams (309) 828-7750 ' Contact: Adams Gene (309) 828-7750

(3) ABANDONMENT IN PLACE OF TANKS:
(@) Number and size tanks being abandoned: (TK # 2) - 10,000 gallops, (TK # 3, 4) - 6,000 gallons, (TK # 5) - 2,000 gallons

(b) Location of tanks being abandoned: CONTAMINATED SITE! IEMA Number: 080255

(4) This permit is VOID if contamination is revealed during abandonment procedures or if tanks are pot as indicated on your granted permit
site plan. If contamination is revealed, this abandonment can continue only when the contaminated site section (2) of the certification on
site condition has been submitted to our Office.

(5) SPECIAL CONTINGENCIES: These tanks are in cloge proximity to the canopy columas. Removal may undermine the structura) support of
the canopy. Portions of the old piping that will not be re-used for the new system will be abandoned in place, and the remaining portions will be
re-used and tied into the new tank piping system and dispensers (see site plan). Tank #1 will have to be removed with a separate removal permit
per Dale Tanke 03/10/08. Tanks 7 & 8 will be installed with a separate install pertnit. New piping for tanks 7 & 8 will "te in" to the existing
piping with a trapsition sump.

(6) The owner must notify this Office when completion of tank abandonment has occurred, on the Notification for Underground
Storage Tank Form. This form can be obtained at ww.state.il.us/osfn or by calling (217)785-1020.

(7) PERSON, FIRM OR COMPANY PERFORMING WORK:

i i i Contact Person: Chris Epkins
IL il keti uipment, Inc.
850 Blreltldka::laﬁ Ix)lrgi\;fq tpment, fe Phone: (309) 347-1819

Pekin, TL. 61554 Contractor Registration # IL-1293  Exp. 02/04/2010

Sincerely,

W

Jim Coffey

cc: Storage Tank Safety Specialist -
Fire Department -
Office Coordinator -
Division File
{Rev. - 1/98)
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Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 11/4/2020

IL]  Notification for Underground Storage Tanks OFFICE USE ONLY
15 NUMBER

* A separate form must be used for each site.

» If you have more than five tanks, photocopy pages 1-5 DATE RECEIVED
and attach to this notification form.

* Please type, or print in ink; the signature under
"certification" (section 1X) must be signed in Ink.

Facility 1.D. # (if known) Y-0i¢sTL Owner |.D. # (if known)
TYPE OF NOTIFICATION

[ ] New Facility [_4"Amended (Changes/Corrections/Additional Tanks) ~ Mark all that apply:

—— Owner Address Change (this facility only) Tanks Relined (Permit # )
— — Owner Address Change (all facilities owned) Tanks Installed (Permit # )
New Owner Tanks Upgraded/Repaired (Permit#________)
Tank(s) Removed (Permit # ) _&~” Abandanment Notice (Permit #U_OZﬂLﬁ/ﬁgé’ ) |
A

Other
l. Ownership of Tank(s)

Il. Location of Tank(s)
(if same as Section |, Mark box) !:[

Owner Name (Corp., Individual., Public Agency or other Entity) { Facility Name or Company Site Identifier, as applicable

FREENoM o6iL (o FREELoa it Coo 32
Mailing Address Street Address or State Road, as applicable (exact address)
PO __Box 3¢97 lH00 4, ProsPecs 57—
City State Zip City State Zip
BLO 6 11s {704/ Tle (1202 -39 CHAMPAIG by s let 520
County County
CUampase v

Contact Name (Area Code) Phone | Contact Name {Area Code) Phone

. TYPE OF OWNERSHIP (mark ali that apply)

Efurrent Owner of Tanks ) oOwnership Uncertain
Date Purchased S /b so0f
] Former Owner ] Other

IV. TYPE OF FACILITY

Type of Facility: (Circle correct code)

A. Service Station G. Industrial/Manufacturing M. City/Town S. Port District
B. Bulk Plant H. Private Institution N. County T. Utitity District
istribitor I. Residence {Non-Farm) 0. State U. Fire Dept.
D. Convenience ‘ J. Farm P. Federal (Military) V. Other Special
utc Dealer K. Airport Q. Federal (Non-Military) Service Districts
F. CommerqallRetan L. Marina R. School District W. Other

{Please Specify)
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V. Description of Underground Storage Tanks (Complete entire column for each tank)

Tank Identification Number | TankNo. & | TankNo._3 | TankNo. Y | TankNo._S~ | TankNo.____

1. Status of Tanks
Currently in use

Temporarily out of use
(Section 2 must be completed)

Permanently out of use
{Section 2 must he completed)

Removed
{Section 3 must be completed)

g 0000
0000
70000
{0000
000 00

Abandoned in place
(Section 4 must be completed)

2. Tanks Permanently &
Temporarily Out of Use
Estimated date last used [/ / [/ /] /

T

3. Tanks Removed

Date tank(s) removed / /
Estimated date last used /]

e
e
T T
e S R N
D e
haan R R Y

T~

—

4. Abandoned in Place

Date tanks filled ey H/5/0%| 4/F/65\ /%1686 [ [/

Tank filled with:

Inert materials (sand, etc.) Ek = E;_,'j/ -]

Water ]
Unknown ___|

Other (please specify)

5. Age of Tank ]/
Date tank installed
Date preduct placed in tank / /

\""-.._
— T

— T
~— T
\"\

6. Estimated Total Capacity
(gallons) 10,000 | G002 | Lo soU | Qopo .

7. Substances Currently or
Last Stored:

Petroleum

Diesel

Kerosene

Gasoline

Used oil

Other (Please specify)}

-

Petroleum Use (if applicable):
Heating oit

{consumptive use on premises)
Back-up generator

Other (please specify)

IRERRREnEN
U0 | OO
00 D@ [
00 | 00O

inl

Hazardous Substance:
Name of principal Cercia substance]

Chemical Abstract Service (CAS No)
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Vii. Certification of Compliance (Compiete for ali new, upgraded and relined tanks at this location)

Instailation  (mark all that apply)
installer certified by tank and
piping manufacturers

Instatter certified or licensed by
implementing agency

installer registered by
implementing agency

Installer is the owner of the tank(s)

Instajlation inspected by a
registered enginear

Installation inspected & approved
by implementing agency

JO0o00odaoan
U ogoooan
Uoooood
D UooooaoD
Jo0ooogocl

Manufacturar's instalfation
checklists have been completed

Another method allowed by state
agency (please specify)

OATH: i certify the information that is provided in saction Vi is true to the best of my knowledge, and certify that the
installation was performed in accordance with al! applicable state and federal iaws and regulations. (THIS SECTION
MAY ONLY BE COMPLETED BY THE CONTRACTOR. SEPARATE OATH MUST BE SUBMITTED FOR EACH
ACTIVITY PERFORMED BY DIFFERENT CONTRACTOR. )

Tank No. Permit No.

Contractor:
Name Signature (inust be original) Date

Position Company

Vill. Financial Responsibility

Mark afl that appiy:
[ self-insurance [ JGuarantee [ Certificate of Deposit

[_] Commercial insurance [JSurety Bond [ Trust Fund
[ Risk Retention Group  [__Letter of Gredit [ ] Other Method Allowed

{please specily)

IX. Certification (Read and sign afier completing all sections)

| certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, { believe that the submitted information is true,
acgurate and compiete.

AosaT Ep - /
fug , » Y/ 10/ 6%
Name and official titie of owner or Shinature Date Signed
owner's authorized representative | {must be original)

{print a
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APPENDIX D

EARLY ACTION PHOTOGRAPHS

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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DATE: 4/18/08
SITE NAME: Freedom Oil Company, 1406 North Prospect — Early Action Photographs
PHOTOGRAPHS BY: A. Fetterolf

03/31/2008

COMMENTS: View of the site looking east from across North Prospect.

OMMENTS: Diesel tank being uncovered and prepared for removal.

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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DATE: 4/18/08
SITE NAME: Freedom Oil Company, 1406 North Prospect — Early Action Photographs

PHOTOGRAPHS BY: A. Fetterolf

COMMENTS Bottom on thé‘ tank pit whcre the du:sel tagg “:as located.

COMMENTS: Diesel tank removed and ready for cleaning.

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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DATE: 4/18/08
SITE NAME: Freedom Qil Company, 1406 North Prospect — Early Action Photographs
PHOTOGRAPHS BY: A. Fetterolf

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC,
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Office of the lllinois State Fire Marshal
Division of Petroleum and Chemical Safety
1035 Stevenson Drive
Springfield IL 62703

Facility #
Permit #
Date

IEMA #

Notification Form
Received
Permit Not

Executed

Void Permit

4016556

00018-2020REM

1/22/2020

20-0005

LOG OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL/PIPING REMOVAL

vl Removal .| Piping Removal Only
OWNER OF TANKS FACILITY
Shree Kuber, Inc. Prospect Mini Mart
Name Name
1406 N. Prospect 1406 N. Prospect Ave.
Street Address Street Address
Champaign IL 61820 Champaign L 61820 Champaign
City State Zip City State Zip County
Vijay Pagel 309-642-0472 Sunil Modi 217-419-5424
Contact Person Phone Contact Person Phone
CONTRACTOR 1L002364
License Number
RCRA, Inc. d/b/a Earth Services
Name
10903 Prestwick Drive
Street Address
Benton IL 62812
City State Zip
Josh Appleton 618-218-4958
Contact Person Phone
TANK SYSTEM INFORMATION
Tank ] Capacity Product Status Regulated
6 10,000 Diesel Fuel Out of service Federal
|SECTION A. TANK CORRECTION
lSECTION B. ADDITIONAL TANKS FOUND
ISECTION C. TANKS NOT FOUND
ISECT TION D. CONTAMINATION INFORMATION

Area of Contamination:

Tank Number: &

Tank Removed: @Y ON

Contamination Present: @Y {J Unknown
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Water Present in Excavation: ‘@Y N « Tank Floor

Water wells in area: ..) Y ® Unknown

Tank Integrity:
@' No Apparent Holes
{_'Observed Obvious Holes

SECTIONE. FORMS
Y N
1. Did STSS verify all certified employees, non-certified workers and subcontract excavation operators &
possess their 40 hour General Site Worker Program identification card and valid refresher cards? -7
2. Did STSS verify the certified employee possessed a wallet card verifying successful passage of OSFM ® O

approved exam?
Name of certified employee: Josh Blair

Date certification expires: 8/3/2020

ED & D Application:
() Given To Owner/Operator () Given To Contractor/Consultant @® Obtain Form Online < N/A

Removal Certification:
{O Given To Owner/Operator _ Given To Contractor/Consultant ® Obtain Form Online ) N/A

Site Assessment Result Form:
(0 Given To Owner/Operator O Given To Contractor/Consultant ® Obtain Form Online < N/A

Remarks:

Mike Bettenhausen (Green Wave Consulting ) on site taking samples and will submit all paper work. The tank was
pulled, cut and cleaned within required limits. The tank was crushed on site and put back in the tank hole. The
dispensers were removed and the vent pipe taken down. Green Wave are the ones who drew the IEMA number as they
did prior Borings and submitted the site assessment.

§ T e
Liad dld

Storage Tank Safety Specialist (Signature)
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RPT (90105433 chieg

Incident #: H-2020-0005

Entered By:

Kirgan, Ken (IEMA)

Data Input Status: Closed

Leaking Underground

on 2020-01-03 14:38:09

L_-<.0J<IT_9 US‘TT‘QJ) EL& |

Shre< K\* b <r, Fnc

Storage Tank (LUST): Yes
Caller: Jeff Weinhoff
Call Back #: 217/899-5486
Caller Represents: Green Wave Consulting
Hazmat Incident Type: Leak or spill . .
N ' INCIDENT LOCATION
Incident Location: 1406 N Prospect \}~€_ 4
County: ' [Champaign (O ?QD ' . . City:|Champaign
Primary IEMA Region: 7 Secondary IEMA Regipﬁ;’ Not Applicable -
Full Address: 1406 N Prospect, Champaign, IL ‘ ' ' .
Latitude: 4043024~ 30 2| Longitude: |-88257896— 2 5 o 5
Milepost: - N/A : Sec: |N/A
Twp.: N/A Range: |N/A
Area Involved: Fixed Facility
Media or medium into which the
release occurred: Ground .
. WEATHER INFORMATION .
Temp (deg F): na’ Wind Dir/Speed m.p.h: " n/a -
MATERIALS INVOLVED
Material Name: diesel ‘ : Material Type: | Liquid
CHRIS Code: Unknown CAS #:|Unknown
UN/NA#: Unknown : ~
Is this a 302(a) Extremely No . o ‘: :{ EFC., :‘f’?sc MANAGEMENT
Hazardous Substance? ;
I\:,;l;tles?a RCRA Hazardous No JAN2'1 2070 |
;:ct:;:; ; RCRA regulated No | REVI EWER: EMI
Container Type: Under ground storage tank Container Size: | 1-10,000 gallons
Amount Released: unknown ‘ Rate of Release/min: | Unknown
Duration of Release: Unknown
Cause of Release: unknown
Estimated Spill Extent: Unknown Spill Extent Units; I
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Date/Time Occured: (Date/Time Unknown) o
Date/Time Discovered: - 2020-01-03 14:00 - - - 1]
. )
Number Injured: 0 Where Taken:
Number Killed: 0 # Evacuated: |0
On Scene Contact: Jeff Weinhoff . On Scene Phone #:|217/899-5486

Proper safety precautions to take as a result of the release, including evacuation:

none

Assistance needed from State Agencies:

none

Containment/Cleanup actions and plans

Tank will be. removed

Responsible Party: Shree Kuber, Inc.
Contact Person: Sunil Modi
Callback Phone Number: 217/419-5424
Facility Manager: ' Sunil Modi

Facility Manager Phone #:

217/419-5424

Street Address: 1406 N Prospect Av<e. .
City: Champaign ~ State: 1L ZipCode: 61822 [, | MD
Emergency Units Contacted Contacted | On Scene Agencies Contacted
ESDA" None
~ Fire None
Police None
. Sheriff None
Other None
AGENCIES OR PERSONS NOTIFIED . A
Agency " Date/Time Name of Person . Notjﬁcﬁtion Action
'IEPA, NRTP, OSFM 2020-01-03 14:45 emailed Report Sent
IEMA Region 7 2020-01-03 14:45 ‘emailed .Report Sent
Champaign County LEPC 2020-01-03 14:45 emailed Report Sent
- Narrative:
Follow-Up Information:

Attachments:




- HAUMQISHENVIRQNMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
1021 NORTH GRAND Avsuue East, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 + (217) 782-3397
JB PRI'I’ZKER.,'GQVERNOR o . : JOHN J. Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300

- January 10, 2020

Shree Kuber, Inc.

_ Attn: Sunil Modi

1406 North Prospect Avenue
Champaign, IL 61820

" Re: 0190105433 :- Champaign County _

~ Champaign/Shree Kuber, Inc. .
1406 North Prospect Avenue
Leaking UST Incident 20200005
Leaking UST Technical F11e

Dear UST Owner or Operator ‘

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) received notification from the
Illinois Emergency Management Agency that a release from an-underground storage tank -

“system(s) has occurred at the above-referenced site. As a result of this release, the owner or

operator of the underground storage tank(s) is required to comply with the Leakmg Underground-
Storage Tank (Leaking UST) Program requirements, including the submittal of applicable

.documentation on forms prescribed and provided by the Illinois EPA.

To obtam copies of the forms, as well as additional information regardmg the Illinois EPA’s
Leaking UST Program, please visit our Web page at :

https: [Iwww2. 1111n01s gov/ega/toplcs/cleanup-programs/lust/Pages/default aspx.

1. The direct link to the technical forms page is

https://www2.illinois. gov/epa/toplcs/cleanup-programs/lust/techmcal-
. forms/Pages/default.aspx.

2. Ifyouintend to seek reimbursement from the Illinois Underground Storage Tank Fund
for costs incurred, the direct link to the budget and reimbursement forms page is: -
https://www2.illinois.gov/e; a/to 1cs/cleanu -pro ams/lust/bud et-and blllm -

forms/Pages/default aspx. -

CIf you do not have access to the Internet and/or have questions about the Leakmg UST Program

requirements, please contact the Leaking UST project manager on call at (217) 524-3300.

Sincerely,

Gregory W. Dunn, v , JAN2 ;
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program ‘ 1 Zﬂ?ﬂ

 Remedial Project Management Section , R EV IEWE
- BureauofLand -~ - 4 ~ R: EM}
c BOL File
"4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103A(815)‘9_87~7760 ) 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, IL 60016 (847) 294-4000 .
595 8. State Street, Elgin, IL 60123 {847) 608-3131 ’ 412 SW Washington Street, Suite O, Peoria, IL 61602 (309) 671-3022
. 2125. First Street, Champaign, 1L 61820 (217) 278-5800 2309 W. Main Street, Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 (618) 993-7200

. 2009 Mall Street Collinsville, IL 62234 (618) 346-5120 ) 100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 4-500, Chicago, IL 60601

PLEASE PRINT ON RECYCLED PAPER'

. : . | ' 4
| . ' EPA.| -DIVISIoN OF RECORDS MANAGEMENY
| Rf1cacaqs 1 3 .




Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 11/4/2020 EXHIBIT 5

oF THE,
¢ D

A %
§ ’.’ £\
D, )

4’@‘6“*

LirE

OFrFICE OF THE ILLINOIS JB Pritzker, Governor
STATE FIRE MARSHAL Matt Perez, State Fire Marshal
T S A ST S

3/4/2020

Shree Kuber, Inc.
C/0 Sunil Modi

1406 N Prospect Ave.
Champaign, IL 61820

In Re: Facility No. 4016556
IEMA Incident No. 20200005
Prospect Mini Mart
1406 N. Prospect Ave,
Champaign, Champaign, IL 61820

Dear Applicant:

The Reimbursement Eligibility and Deductible Application received on March 03, 2020 for the above
referenced occurrence has been reviewed. The following determinations have been made based upon

this review.

It has been determined that you are eligible to seek payment of costs in excess of $5,000. The costs
must be in response to the occurrence referenced above and associated with the following tanks:

Eligible Tanks
Tank 6 10000 gallon Diesel Fuel

You must contact the Iilinois Environmental Protection Agency to receive a packet of Agency billing forms
for submitting your request for payment.

An owner or operator is eligible to access the Underground Storage Tank Fund if the eligibility
requirements are satisfied:

1. Neither the owner nor the operator is the United States Government,
2. The tank does not contain fuel which is exempt from the Motor Fuel Tax Law,
3. The costs were incurred as a result of a confirmed release of any of the following substances:
“Fuel”, as defined in Section 1.19 of the Motor Fuel Tax Law
Aviation fuel
Heating oil
Kerosene

Used oil, which has been refined from crude oil used in a motor vehicle, as defined in Section 1.3
of the Motor Fuel Tax Law.

4, The owner or operator registered the tank and paid all fees in accordance with the statutory
and regulatory requirements of the Gasoline Storage Act.

5. The owner or operator notified the Illinois Emergency Management Agency of a confirmed release,
the costs were incurred after the notification and the costs were a result of a release of a substance
listed in this Section. Costs of corrective action or indemnification incurred before providing that
notification shall not be eligible for payment.

6. The costs have not already been paid to the owner or operator under a private insurance policy,
other written agreement, or court order.
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This constitutes the final decision as it relates to your eligibility and the set deductible. We reserve the
right to change the deductibie determination should additional information that would change the
determination become available. An underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal the
decision to the Illinois Pollution Control Board (Board), pursuant to Section 57.9 (c) (2). An owner or
operator who seeks to appeal the decision shall file a petition for a hearing before the Board within 35
days of the date of issuance of the final decision, (35 Illinois Administrative Code 105.504(b)).

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board
State of Illinois Center

100 West Randoiph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-3620

The following tanks are also listed for this site:

Tank 1 6000 gallon Diesel Fuel

Tank 2 10000 galion Gasoline

Tank 3 6000 galion Gasoline

Tank 4 6000 gallon Gasoline

Tank 5 2000 gallon Gasoline

Tank 7 8000 gallon Gasoline - Premium
Tank 8 12000 gallon Gasoline - Regular

Your application indicates that there has not been a release from these tanks under this incident number.
You may be eligible to seek payment of corrective action costs associated with these tanks if it is
determined that there has been a release from one or more of these tanks. Once it is determined that
there has been a release from one or more of these tanks you may submit a separate application for an
eligibility determination to seek corrective action costs associated with this/these tanks.

If you have any questions, please contact our Office at (217) 785-1020.

Sincerely,

g iy .
Aot b

Deanne Lock

Division of Petroleum and Chemical Safety
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Billing Summary

$ Amount Approved in the

$ Amount Requested for

Budget Payment from the Fund
1. Drilling and Monitoring Wells Costs Form $0.00
2. Analytical Costs Form $2,037.00
3. Remediation and Disposal Costs Form $23,818.73
4. UST Removal and Abandonment Costs Form $4,142.61
5. Paving, Demolition, and Well Abandonment Costs Form $0.00
6. Consulting Personnel Costs Form $13,430.19
7. Consultant's Materials Costs Form $580.60
Total Amount Approved in the Budget* $0.00 NOT APPLICABLE

Subtotal of lines 1-7: NOT APPLICABLE $44,009.13

8. Handling Charges Form NOT APPLICABLE $2,799.87
TOTAL AMOUNT REQUESTED FOR PAYMENT NOT APPLICABLE $46,809.00

*Date(s) this Budget(s) was approved:

N/A-Early Action
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Analytical Costs Form
Laboratory Analysis Nm:fber Cost (3) p er Total per
Samples Analysis Parameter
Chemical Analysis
BETX Soil with MTBE EPA 8260 12 X l $50.00 | $600.00
|BETX Water with MTBE EPA 8260 x b mees7 | $0.00
COD (Chemical Oxygen Demand) X $37.17 $0.00
Corrosivity ; x| 81859 $0.00
Flash Point or Ignitability Analy31s EPA 1010 1 X $25.00 $25.00
Fraction Organic Carbon Content (f,,) ASTM-D 2974-00 121 ®m | $0.00
Fat, Oil, & Grease (FOG) X $74 .34 $0.00
LUST Pollutants Soil - analysis must include volatile, base/ , I -
neutral, poiynuclear aromatics and metals list in Section 732, | x| $8873 $0.00
Appendlx Band 734.Appendsx B o ,
Dissolved Oxygen (DO) X $29.74 $0.00
Paint Filter (Free Liquids) i x| ww | $20.00
;(_3-1-37Pesticides (combination) + X $275.09 $0.00
PCBs o - lxl siuim $0.00
Pesticides X $173.48 $0.00
pH 1 x | 81000 $10.00
Phenol X $42.13 $0.00
[Polynuclear Aromatics PNA, or PAH SOIL EPA 8270 12 x | 811000 | $1,320.00
Polynuclear Aromatics PNA, or PAH WATER EPA 8270 X $188.36 $0.00
Reactivity ' x $84.26 $0.00
SVOC - Soil (Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds) X $387.85 $0.00
SVOC - Water (Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds) | x $387.85 $0.00
TKN (Total Kjeldahl) "nitrogen" X $54.52 $0.00
TPH (Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons) x $151.18 $0.00
VOC (Volatile Organic Compounds) - Soil (Non-Aqueous) X $216.85 $0.00
VOC (Volatile Organic Compounds) - Water Tx| w0a $0.00
BETX Water with MTBE EPA 8260 (ﬁeld and trip blank) X $100.37 $0.00
[Tox x| $100.00 $0.00
X $12.00 $0.00
o x| si000 o $0.00
Geo-Technical Analysis
Soil Bulk Density (p,) ASTM D2937-94 $27.26 $0.00
Ex-situ Hydraulic Conductivity / Permeability 31598 | $000
Mmsture Content (w) ASTM D2216- 92 / D4643 93 $14.87 $0.00
Porosity. ' ST 5000
Rock Hydraullc Conducthlty Ex—31tu

&aeve / Particle Size Analysis ASTM D422-63 / Di 140-54

Soxl Clasmﬁcatmn ASTM D2488-90 / D2487 90
S le Density (ps) ASTM 13854&2 ‘

$433.70

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
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Analytical Costs Form

Metals Analysis
Soil preparation fee for Metals TCLP Soil (one fee per soil sample) it | x| s5000 |=] 95000
Soil preparatlon fee for Metals Total Soil (one fee per soil sample) $19.82 = $0.00
Water preparation fee for Metals Water (one fee per water sample) $50.00 = $0.00
Arsenic TCLP Soil _ 1 $1982 | = $0.00
Arsenic Total Soil $19.82 = $0.00
Arsenic Water i $2230 | =]  $0.00
Barium TCLP Soil $12.39 = $0.00
[Barium Total Soil $i2H | - $0.00
Barium Water $14.87 = $0.00
[Cadmium TCLP Soil - $19.82 = $0.00
Cadmium Total Soil $19.82 = $0.00
Cadmium Water | i $2230 | =] %000
Chromium TCLP Soil $12.39 l'i“I $0.00
|Chromium Total Soil T $1239 | =]  $000
Chromium Water T X $14.87 = $0.00
Cyanide TCLP Soil ] x| a0 |- $0.00
Cyanide Total Soil X $44.71 = $0.00
Cyanide Water x sa471 | = $0.00
Iron TCLP Soil X $13.15 = $0.00
Iron Total Soil | 1= $1315s | = $0.00
Iron Water X $15.78 = $0.00
Lead TCLP Soil 1 x $1200 | =] 81200
Lead Total Soil X $21.03 = $0.00
Lead Water ; x| $1200 |= $0.00
Mercury TCLP Soil X $24.99 = $0.00
Mercury Total Soil | Tx] B |= $0.00
Mercury Water X $34.19 = $0.00
['Se;mmm TCLP Soil X 2103 ] =] $0.00
Selenium Total Soil X $21.03 = I $0.00
Selenium Water . x| si9m =1 s000
Silver TCLP Soil + X $13.15 = $0.00
Silver Total Soil T X1 b || ww
Silver Water X $15.78 = $0.00
[Metals TCLP Soil (a combination of all metals) RCRA x| 813546 |=|  $000
Metals Total Soil (a combination of all metals) RCRA X $123.61 = $0.00
Metals Water (a combination of all metals) RCRA x| 815649 |=| so00
X = $0.00
. s - | $0.00
Sample Shlppmg per samplmg event' $65.76 = l $0.00
'A sampling event, at a minimum, is all samples (soil and groundwater) collected in a calendar day
Total Analytical Costs: $2,037.00
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Remediation & Disposal Costs Form

A. Conventional Technology

Excavation, Transportation, and Disposal of contaminated soil and/or the 4-foot backfill
material removal during early action activities:

g & -
Number of Cubic Yards Cost per Cubic Yard ($) Total Cost
209.8 $74.96 $15,726.61
Backfilling the Excavation:
Number of Cubic Yards Cost per Cubic Yard (§) Total Cost
248.94 $26.30 $6,547.12
Overburden Removal and Return:
Numbei of Cubic Yards Cost per Cubic Yard ($) Total Cost
$8.55 $0.00
B. Alternative Technology
Alternative Technology
Selected:
Number of Cubic Yards of Soil to Be Remediated
Total Non-Consulting Personnel Costs Summary Sheet ($)
Total Remediation Materials Costs Summary Sheet ($)
Total Cost of the System $0.00
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Remediation & Disposal Costs Form

C. Groundwater Remediation and/or Free Product Removal System

Total Non-Consulting Personnel Costs Summary Sheet ($)

Total Remediation Materials Costs Summary Sheet ($)

Total Cost of the System $0.00
D. Groundwater and/or Free Product Removal and Disposal
U Subpart H minimum payment amount applies.
Number of Gallons k Cest' per Gallon ($} Total Cost
3,000.00 <0.52 $1,545.00
E. Drum Disposal
U Subpart H minimum payment amount applies.
| Number of Drums of Solid Waste Cost per Drum ($) Total Cost
$328.78 $0.00
$328.78 $0.00
$328.78 $0.00
Number of Drums of Liquid ~
Waste Ckast’ per Dmm ® Total Cost
$197.27 $0.00
$197.27 $0.00
$197.27 $0.00
Total Drum Disposal Costs ‘ ’ $0.00
Total Remediation and Disposal Costs: $23,818.73
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UST Removal and Abandonment Costs Form

Size Abandoned Did UST
Product Stored in UST (gallons) or Cost (3) have a
Removed release?

Diesel Fuel 10,000 Removed $4,142.61 Yes M No O

$0.00 Yes [ No [

$0.00 Yes [ No [

$0.00 Yes [ No [

$0.00 Yes [ No [

$0.00 Yes [1 No [

$0.00 Yes [1  No [J

$0.00 Yes [ No [

$0.00 Yes [] No [

$0.00 Yes [ No O

$0.00 Yes [] No [J

$0.00 Yes [ No [

$0.00 Yes [ No [

$0.00 Yes [] No []

$0.00 Yes [ No [

$0.00 Yes [1 No [

$0.00 Yes [1 No [

$0.00 Yes [ No [

$0.00 Yes [ No [

$0.00 Yes [] No []

Total UST Removal and Abandonment Costs:

$4,142.61

Page 1 of 1
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Consulting Personnel Costs Form
Employee Name Personnel Title Hours Rate ($) Total Cost
Remediation Category Task
Wienhoff/Bettenhausen/Johnson Senior Project Manager 9.5 $131.51 $1,249.35
UST-OT OSFM Site Assessment/Project/Field Coordination/Managaement
Bettenhausen Senior Project Manager 26.25 $131.51 $3,452.14
UST-0OS Prep/Travel/UST Removal Field Oversight/Sampling
Nowack Senior Technician 17.5 $85.47 $1,495.73
UST-0OS Prep/Travel/UST Removal Field Oversight/Sampling
Wienhoff Engineer I11 9.75 $131.51 $1,282.22
EA-BF-Field Prep/Travel/Remediation/Field Oversight/Sampling/Project/Filed Management
Johnson / Bettenhausen / Wienhoff Senior Project Manager 20 $131.51 $2,630.20
45-Day Prep/Write/Attachments/Results Review/Data Management
Bettenhausen Senior Draftsperson/CAD 12.5 $78.90 $986.25
45-Day Maps/Figures
Wienhoff Senior Prof. Engineer 3.75 $170.97 $641.14
45-Day Final Review and Certification
Eggleston Senior Acct. Technician 4.5 $72.32 $325.44
EA-Pay Supporting Document Review and Processing/OSFM-E&D Forms
Nowack * Account Technician I 6 $46.03 $276.18
EA-Pay Prep/Forms/Attachments
Eggleston Senior Admin. Assistant 2 $59.18 $118.36
EA-Pay Assemble, Copy, Bind, Submit

Page 1 of 2
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Consulting Personnel Costs Form

Employee Name Personnel Title Hours Rate ($) Total Cost
Remediation Category Task
Wienhoff Senior Prof. Engineer 3 $170.97 $512.91
EA-Pay Review and Certification
Johnson Senior Project Manager 3.5 $131.51 $460.29
EA-CACR Prep/Writing/Attachments, 45 day report/CACR
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
Total of Consulting Personnel Costs: $13,430.19

Page 2 of 2
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orm
Materials, Equipment or Field Purchase Time or Rate ($) Unit Total Cost
‘ qup ' Amount Used 2
Remediation Category Description/Justification
Photo Ionization Detector (Mini Rae 2000) 2 $75.00 Day $150.00
UST-0S EA Soil Sampling
Mileage ‘ , 380 $0.58 Mile $220.40
UST Removal Oversight & EA Soil Sampling/EA Backfill (Springfield to Champaign RT
UST-0S 190)
Field Equpment (Gloves, Bags, Decon, etc.) 1 $25.00 Event $25.00
EA-BF-Field EA Sampling / Oversight
 Photo lonization Detector (Mini Rae 2000) J 1 $75.00 Day $75.00
EA-BF-Field EA Soil Sampling
Mileage ‘ . 190 $0.58 Mile $110.20
EA-BF-Field EA Soil Sampling/EA Backfill (Springfield to Champaign RT 190)
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
J $0.00
Total of Consultant Materials Costs: $580.60

Page I of 1
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Handling Charges Form

Subcontract or Field Purchase Cost:

$0 - $5,000

$5,001 - $15,000
$15,001 - $50,000
$50,001 - $100,000
$100,000 - $1,000,000

Eligible Handling Charges as a Percentage of Cost:

12%

$600 + 10% of amt. over $5,000
$1,600 + 8% of amt. over $15,000
$4,400 + 5% of amt. over $50,000
$6,900 + 2% of amt. over $100,000

Subcontractor or
Subcontractor Name or Field Purchase Type of Work Performed by Subcontractor Field Purchase
Amount ($)
PDC Laboratories, Inc. Soil Sample Analysis . $1,440.00
PDC Laboratories, Inc. Soil Sample Analysis $480.00
PDC Laboratories, Inc. Waste Characterization Sample Analysis $117.00
Earth Services UST Removal, Soil Excavation, Backfill $26,416.34
GFL Environmental Waste Water Removal, Transport & Disposal | $1,545.00
: b P
& 2
Total Subcontractor and Field Purchase Costs: $29,998.34
Total Handling Charges: $2,799.87

Page 1 of 1
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# EXCAVATION- ENVIBEONMENTAL=DEMOLITION
Date Invoice #
RCRA, INC d/b/a Earth Services 2/17/2020 2020069
P.O. Box 1210
Benton, IL 62812
Bill To Site Address
Green Wave Consulting LLC Shree Kuber
4440 Ash Grove Drive, Suite A Champaign County
Springfield, IL 62711 LUST#2020-0005
P.O. No. Terms
Due on receipt
Description Quantity um Units Rate Amount
UST Removal (1-10,000 gallon UST) 1 each 4,142.61 4,142.61
Excavation, Transportation and Disposal of 209.8 cubic yards 74.96 15,726.61
Contaminated Soil
Procurement, Transportation and Placement of 197.2 cubic yards 26.30 5,186.36
Backfill Material - Sand
Procurement, Transportation and Placement of 51.74 cubic yards 26.30 1,360.76
Backfill Material - Rock
Project Number ———
Project NaMe ———
Project Phase ——
Approved by ————
Date Appr‘oved J—
Total $26,416.34
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $26,416.34




Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 11/4/2020

Office of the Iilinois State Fire Marshal FOROFFICE USE ONLY
Division of Petroleum and Chemical Safety Facility # 4016556
1035 Stevenson Drive Permit # 00018-2020REM
Springfield, IL 62703 Request Rec'd 01/06/2020
2177851020 Amended Date
Approval Date 1/6/2020 DS
Permit Expires 7/7/2020

Permit for REMIOVAL of Underground S torage Tank(s) and Piping for Petroleum and Hazardous Substances.
Permission to remove underground storage tank(s) or piping is hereby granted. Such removal shall not commence until the contractor the permit was
issued to or an employee of that contractor (this does not include a subcontractor) shall establish a date certain to perform the UST activity by
contacting the Office of the State Fire Marshal, Division of Petroleum and Cherrical Safety, at which time the UST activity shall be scheduled. THIS
PERMIT IS VALID FOR SIXMONTHS FROM THE APPROVAL DATE.

@ gqtity- OFL (Corporation, partnership, or other business (2) FACILITY - nare and address where tanks are located:
Shree Kuber, Inc. Prospect Mini Mart
1406 N. Prospect 1406 N. Prospect Ave.

ol Chanpaign, IL 61820

Champaign, IL 61820

Contact: Vijay Pagel (309) 642-0472 Contact: Kishan Abani (217) 398-4930

(3) REMOVAL OF TANKS:
(@) Number and size of tanks being removed: (TK # 6) - 10,000
(b) Description/location of piping being removed:
(©) Product to be stored in each tank: (TK # 6) - Diesel Fuel
(d) Reason of tanks being removed:
(e Iftank(s) is leaking, indicate IEMA incident number: 2020-0005
() Date each tank was last used: (TK # 6) - 12192018

(4) The owner must notify this Office when completion of tank removal has occurred, on the Notification for Underground Storage Tank Form.
This form can be obtained at www.sfimillinois.gov or by calling (217)785-1020. After removal is completed, the ownet/operator shall perform
asite assessment by measuring for the presence of a release where contamination is most likely to be present at the UST site. This is in
accordance with the Illinois Administrative Code 176.360 (a) regulations and 40 CFR Part 280.72 () Federal Register Requirement.

(5) SPECIAL CONTINGENCIES : remove entire ust system, tank and piping
(6) PERSON, FIRM OR COMPANY PFRFORMING WORK:

RCRA, Inc. db/a Earth Services Contact Person: Josh Appleton

10903 Prestwick Drive Phone: (618) 218-4958

Benton, IL 62812 Contractor Registration # IL002364 Exp. 8/7/2021
Sincerely,

f“f{’ﬁw@ﬁ il ﬁﬁm

Danief Starks

ce: Storage Tank Safety Specialist
Division File
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Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 11/4/2020
Gilbert Transport LL.C

Box 491

Mansfield, THinois 61834

Mww

e

invoice

Billing Date

Bill Number

Phone: 217-378-4024

12T/2020

54535

Bilt To Source
Earth Services Shady Rest Materialy
P.O. Box 1210 Corner of Staley & Cardinad Rds.
Benton, [L 62812 Champaign, 1L 81822
P.O.uJob Number Job MName
1402 N Prospect Pavment Due Upen Rocaipt
Date Tickat # Weight or .. Description Hate Amount
17242020 037N 16,81 Sund 7.00 138.60T
39379 19.7 | Sand 700 137.807
393R0 19.9§ Sand 7.00 139,307
393R2 201 Sand .40 140007
393IR3 19.9§ Sand 7.00 139307
39384 200} Sand 7.00 40007
RS- 20,2 Sand 7.06 41407
duigs 19.6 ] Sand 7.00 137.207
3038N 19.5 1 Sand 7.00 136,507
39380 (9.4 Sand 7.00 {35.807T
39300 19.8 ] Sand 7.00 138,607
3939 19,41 Sand 7.00 135807
30384 20.1 | Sand 7.00 140,707
39392 1961 Sand 7.00 137.200
3v3al 19.6 1 Sand 7.00 127.207
REELA) 19.2 1 Sand 7.00 134407
MeSIge: Subtotal $2.209.90
Sales Tax (7.5%) §165.74
Balance Due 5237564




Gilbert Transport LLC

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 11/4/2020

P.O Box 491
Manstield, Hlinois 61854

T

Phone; 217-378-4024

8ill Te

Earth Services
P.O. Box {210
Benton, [L 62812

invoice

Biiling Date

Bill Number

LAT2620

34536

Shady Rest Materials
Corner of Staley & Cardinal Rds.
Champatgn. [L 61822

P.0./Job Number Job Name
1402 N Prospect Payment Due Upon Receipt
Date Ticket # Weight or ... Desaription Rate Amount

1/24/2020 39396 19 Reeyeled Conerete 12.50 237507
39397 1.9 Reoyeled Conerete 12.50 236257
393949 19.7 } Reeveled Conereie [2.50 246257
39400 20§ Revyeled Conerele 12.50 250007

e Subtotal $970.00

Sales Tax (7.5%) §712.75

Balance Due $1.042.73




Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 11/4/2020



Electronic Filing

Invoice

Mokena

Mokena, IL
60448

19701 S. 97th Avenue

Tel: 708-479-6900 Fax:

Bili To:

GREEN WAVE CONSULTING
Attn: AP Generic Placeholder
4440 Ash Grove Dr Suite A

Acct #: L0471532

: Received, Clerk's Office 11/4/2020

IR

Invoice
LQ00255854
Work Order No Invoice Date
W0526130 1/31/2020
Job Site: Site #: 000501878
Shell

Attn: Site Manager
1406 N Prospect Ave

Springfield, IL Champaign, IL
62711 61820
Tel: 217-726-7569 Tel: 217-503-7686
Email: mikeb@greenwavecon.com Email:
Comments:
Sgravtié:e Sﬁ;’éie Purchase Order Rep Driver Zone Rgtéte Pﬁg{gggt P%p;?sc\t Truck No Trailer No | Time In Tg&e
HG - Net 30
1/22/2020 4 MOK AC4 On Account Days 1643
Manifest Reference Numbers Consolidated Manifest Number Third Party Manifest Ref. No. Work Order Reference Numbers Load
Number
021310206jjk MK181482 193884
Waste .
LineNo| PartNo Quoted Desc sonv | Waste Supply Yolume |ty Biled Price Fler | Biling uom | Subtotal of
1 1675 Contaminated Water 0 3000 3000 $0.40 Gallon $1,200.00
2 1660 Vac Truck Charge (Inc 1st Hour On Site) 0 1 $325.00| Flat rate $325.00
3 2836 Manifest Fee o] 1 $20.00 Each $20.00
2% per month (24% per annum) late charge on balances over 30 days from date of invoice Invoice Summary
Please Remit To: Sub-Total $1,545.00
GFL Environmental Services USA, Inc. Total Tax $0.00
19701 S. 97th Avenue
Mokena, IL 60448 (L"s‘g') $1,545.00
Tel: (708) 479-6900 Fax:
Email: GFLUSliquidar@gflenv.com
83-2213946
+ Number 281
i U ISR | B
Projec : , - fark- Sihree Kube/
°> ¢ 3{ M\(\(
iect Name __ TS
Project — — |
Eh -0SY rewova
Project Phase

Approved by .

2%

——"

Date Approved .

Printed by oking on 2/6/2020 10:35:41 AM

2 fO/ZP_M

Page 1 of 1
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United Community Bank
301 Narth Main Streat

Green Wave Consumng, LLC Chatham, IL. 82029
4440 Ash Grove I.?n'1 é Y 70-840:711
Spnngﬂeld 1L 62711-6423 2/19/2020
TO THE .
ORDER OF Green for Life $ **1,545.00
One Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Five and 00/100**** *** DOLLAF

MEMO

Green for Life Environmental
Licensed Special Waste Hauler \
19701 South 97th Ave,
Mokena, IL 60448

Inv # LQ00255854
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Elect{orﬁp Filing: I%eceived., Clel;,k's Office 11/4/2020
Women and Minority Business Enterprises Form
The Illinois EPA is required to report State and federal funds paid to Women Business Enterprises (WBE) and

Minority Business Enterprises (MBE). Therefore, please provide the required information for all Prime
Consultants/Contractors and Subcontractors used to perform the work for this billing:

Name of Leaking UST site: Shree Kuber, Inc. Incident No. 20200005

This work for this billing was performed from 1/8/2020 to 3/16/2020

Prime Consultant: Green Wave Consulting, LLC

FIRM'S NAME, ADDRESS, AND IS THIS IF WBE OR MBE, AMOUNT PAID

TELEPHONE NUMBER FIRM A |WHATISITS STATE OR DUE THIS
'WBE OR  |OF ILLINOIS BILLING ($)

MBE? VENDOR NUMBER?

Green Wave Consulting, LLC
4440 Ash Grove Drive, Suite A
Springfield, Illinois 62711
217-726-7569

No $16,810.66

PDC Laboratories, Inc.
1210 Capital Airport Drive

Springfield, Tllinois 62707 No $2,037.00
217-753-1148

Earth Services

P.O.Box 1210
Benton, Illinois 62812 No $26,416.34

GFL Environmental
19701 S. 97th Avenue
Mokena IL 60448 No $1,545.00

Billing Total $46,809.00

This Illinois EPA is authorized to request this information under the Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq.
(formerly Ill. Rev. Stat. Ch 111-1/2, 1001 et seq.). Disclosure of this information is required. Failure to properly complete this
form in its entirety may result in the delay or denial of any payment requested hereunder. This form has been approved by

the Forms Management Center.



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 11/4/2020



Electronic FilingsRegriveH. Waika&ffice 11/4/2020

Company . Green Wave Consulting, LLC

Job Name : Prospect Mini Mart

Incident Number :

Employee Personnel Title Description Date Start Stop Hours
UST-OT

Wienhoff, Jeff Senior Project Manager Project/Field Management, Setup / Schedule 1/8/20 8:15 9:15 1.00
Bettenhausen, Mike Senior Project Manager Project/Field Coordination 1/13/20 16:00 17:00 1.00
Bettenhausen, Mike Senior Project Manager Project/Field Coordination 1/14/20 8:00 10:00 2.00
Johnson, Marvin Senior Project Manager Project/Field Coordination, site issues 1/20/20 10:00 11:00 1.00
Johnson, Marvin Senior Project Manager Project/Field Coordination, site issues 121720 15:00 16:00 1.00
Johnson, Marvin Senior Project Manager Project/Field Coordination, site issues 1/23/20 10:00 10:30 .50
Wienhoff, Jeff Senior Project Manager OSFM Site Assessment 2/19/20 10:00 10:45 75
Wienhoff, Jeff Senior Project Manager OSFM Site Assessment, Prep docs for SA and E&D 2/25/20 13:30 15:15 1.75
Wienhoff, Jeff Senior Project Manager OSFM Site Assessment, Update SA w tables 2/26/20 8:00 8:30 .50
UST-0S

Nowack, Dave Senior Technician Prep/Travel UST Removal Oversight/Sampling, field prep 1/20/20 13:30 14:30 1.00
Nowack, Dave Senior Technician Prep/Travel UST Removal Oversight/Sampling 1/21/20 7:30 11:30 4.00
Bettenhausen, Mike Senior Project Manager Prep/Travel UST Removal Oversight/Sampling 1721720 8:00 11:30 3.50
Nowack, Dave Senior Technician Prep/Travel UST Removal Oversight/Sampling 1/21/20 12:00 16:00 4.00
Bettenhausen, Mike Senior Project Manager Prep/Travel UST Removal Oversight/Sampling 1/21/20 12:00 17:00 5.00
Nowack, Dave Senior Technician Prep/Travel UST Removal Oversight/Sampling 1/22/20 8:00 11:30 3.50
Bettenhausen, Mike Senior Project Manager Prep/Travel UST Removal Oversight/Sampling 1/22/20 8:00 12:00 4.00
Nowack, Dave Senior Technician Prep/Travel UST Removal Oversight/Sampling 1/22/20 12:00 17:00 5.00
Bettenhausen, Mike Senior Project Manager Prep/Travel UST Removal Oversight/Sampling 1/22/20 12:30 17:00 4.50
EA-BF-Field

Wienhoff, Jeff Engineer 111 Project/Field Management, Landfill Setup/ Profile 1/15/20 16:00 16:30 .50
Wienhoff, Jeff Engineer III Prep/Travel/Remediation/Field Oversight/Sampling 1/23/20 7:00 11:15 425
Bettenhausen, Mike Senior Project Manager Prep/Travel/Remediation/Field Oversight/Sampling 1/23/20 7:00 11:15 425
Wienhoff, Jeff Engineer I1T Prep/Travel/Remediation/Field Oversight/Sampling 1/23/20 12:00 17:00 5.00
Bettenhausen, Mike Senior Project Manager Prep/Travel/Remediation/Field Oversight/Sampling 1/23/20 12:00 17:00 5.00
45-Day

Bettenhausen, Mike Senior Draftsperson/CAD Maps/Figures 1/6/20 14:00 17:00 3.00
Bettenhausen, Mike Senior Project Manager Prep/Writing/Attachments 1/13/20 8:00 11:00 3.00
Bettenhausen, Mike Senior Draftsperson/CAD Maps/Figures 1/13/20 11:00 12:00 1.00
Bettenhausen, Mike Senior Draftsperson/CAD Maps/Figures 1/13/20 13:00 16:00 3.00
Bettenhausen, Mike Senior Draftsperson/CAD Maps/Figures 1/14/20 10:30 12:00 1.50
Johnson, Marvin Senior Project Manager Prep/Writing/Attachments, 45 day report 1/25/20 10:00 11:00 1.00
Johnson, Marvin Senior Project Manager Prep/Writing/Attachments, 45 day report 1/25/20 15:00 16:00 1.00
Johnson, Marvin Senior Project Manager Prep/Writing/Attachments, 45 day report 1/27/20 8:00 10:00 2.00
Johnson, Marvin Senior Project Manager Prep/Management, cws/sdwis 1/29/20 8:00 9:00 1.00
Bettenhausen, Mike Senior Project Manager Prep/Writing/Attachments 1/31/20 12:30 14:00 1.50
Wienhoff, Jeff Senior Project Manager Results Review/Data Management 2/3/20 7:30 8:30 1.00
Johnson, Marvin Senior Project Manager Prep/Writing/Attachments, pid table/pics 2/3/20 9:00 11:00 2.00
Johnson, Marvin Senior Project Manager Prep/Writing/Attachments, 45 day report 2/4/20 8:00 10:00 2.00
Johnson, Marvin Senior Project Manager Prep/Writing/Attachments, 45 day report 2/10/20 8:00 10:00 2.00
Bettenhausen, Mike Senior Draftsperson/CAD Maps/Figures 2/10/20 13:00 17:00 4.00
Johnson, Marvin Senior Project Manager Prep/Writing/Attachments, analytical table 2/11/20 13:00 14:00 1.00
Bettenhausen, Mike Senior Project Manager Prep/Writing/Attachments 2/17/20 10:30 12:00 1.50
Wienhoff, Jeff Senior Professional Engineer  Final Review/Certification 2/17/20 10:45 11:30 75
Wienhoff, Jeff Senior Professional Engineer  Final Review/Certification 2/17/20 13:00 16:00 3.00
Bettenhausen, Mike Senior Project Manager Prep/Writing/Attachments 2/17/20 13:30 14:30 1.00
Eggleston, Debi Senior Admin. Assistant Print/Copy/Bind/Attachments/Submit 3/16/20 8:00 10:00 2.00
EA-Pay

Eggleston, Debi Senior Acct. Technician Supporting Document Review and Processing 1/16/20 10:00 10:30 .50
Eggleston, Debi Senior Acct. Technician Supporting Document Review and Processing 2/5/20 8:30 9:00 .50
Eggleston, Debi Senior Acct. Technician Supporting Document Review and Processing 2/12/20 8:00 8:30 .50
Eggleston, Debi Senior Acct. Technician Supporting Document Review and Processing 2/12/20 11:30 12:00 .50
Eggleston, Debi Senior Acct. Technician Supporting Document Review and Processing 2/18/20 14:00 15:00 1.00
Eggleston, Debi Senior Acct. Technician Supporting Document Review and Processing 2/25/20 10:00 11:00 1.00
Eggleston, Debi Senior Acct. Technician OSFM-E&D Forms 2/26/20 12:30 13:00 .50
Nowack, Dave Acct. Technician I Prep/Forms/Attachments 3/3/20 7:30 13:30 6.00
Wienhoff, Jeff Senior Project Manager OSFM-E&D Forms 3/3/20 9:30 10:30 1.00
Eggleston, Debi Senior Acct. Technician OSFM-E&D Forms 3/4/20 12:30 13:00 .50

TIMEBASE.TIMEDETL v1.05

Page 1 of 2

Printed: Monday, March 16, 2020 at 13:22



Electronic Filings Regeived. GlisiksKffice 11/4/2020

Company : Green Wave Consulting, LLC

Job Name : Prospect Mini Mart

Incident Number

Employee Personnel Title Description Date Start Stop Hours
Wienhoff, Jeff Senior Professional Engineer  Final Review/Certification 3/4/20 12:30 15:30 3.00
Eggleston, Debi Senior Admin. Assistant Prep/Forms/Attachments, Reimb. Production 3/16/20 10:00 12:00 2.00
EA-CACR

Johnson, Marvin Senior Project Manager Prep/Writing/Attachments, 45 day report/cacr 2/11720 15:00 17:00 2.00
Johnson, Marvin Senior Project Manager Prep/Writing/Attachments, 45 day report/cacr 2/12/20 7:00 8:30 1.50

TIMEBASE.TIMEDETL v1.05 Page 2 of 2 Printed: Monday, March 16, 2020 at 13:22



onic Filing; Received, Clerk's Office 11/4/2020
Ownelgk%:g'ator anén[?icensed Professional Engineer/Geologist Billing

Certification Form

Under penalty of perjury as defined in Section 32-2 of the Criminal Code of 1961 [720 ILCS 5/32-2], I certify to
the following:

* The bills in the attached application for payment are for performing corrective action activities associated with

Incident # 20200005 reported for the Leaking Underground Storage Tank site located at
Address: 1406 N. Prospect
City: Champaign State: Ilinois Zip 61820

* The bills are for the billing period January 8§, 2020 through March 16, 2020 and

were incurred in conformance with the Environmental Protection Act and 35 I1l. Adm. Code 731, 732, or 734.

* The attached application for payment and all documents submitted with it were prepared under the supervison o
the licensed professional engineer or licensed professional geologist and the owner and/or opertor whose signatu
are set forth below and in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gathere:
and evaluated the information provided. The information in the attached application for payment is, to the best o
my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete.

* The costs for remediating the above-listed incident are correct, are reasonable, and if applicable, were determine
in accordance with Subpart H: Maximum Payment Amounts, Appendix D Sample Handling and Analysis amour
and Appendix E Personnel Titles and Rates of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732 or 734.

* [ am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false statements or representations to the Illinois EPA,
including but not limited to fines, imprisonment, or both as provided in Section 44 of the Environmental Protecti
Act [415 ILCS 5/44] and Section 32-2 of the Criminal Code of 1961 [720 ILCS 5/32-2].

Owner/Operator: Shree Kuber, Inc.

Authorized Representative: Sunil Modi

Address: 1406 N. Prospect Phone: (309) 642-0472
City: Champaign 3" State: IL Zip: 61820
Signature: 2 Date: Z-j-20

Seal: D. EGGLESTON
§  NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 5, 2022

day of m&z a6 st ;_:,I“ ““{‘&‘”

AR R IR

LP.E/LP.G. Jeff R. Wienhoff L.P.E/L.P.G. Seal:

L.P.E/L.P.G. Illinois Registration No.: 062-058441

L.P.E./L.P.G. Registration Expiration Date: November 30, 2021

Company Name: Green Wave Consulting, LLC

Address: 4440 Ash Grove Drive, Suite A Phone: (217) 726-7569
City: Springfield State: Illinois Zip: 62711
L.P.E/L.P.G. Signature: Date:

efore me the . day of W/{%\ ) QQQQ@

Subscribed and sworn to b
f” z (’“ﬁi% Seal'

e BBt
Y

gF FICIAL SEAL
- EGGLESTON
@W M‘iOgARY PUBLIC - STATE OF i nojs |
*For a corporation, a principal executive officer of at least the level of vice presidentsora.p W%ﬁéﬁ%}d&\t%q@go

of the board of directors to sign the applicable document if a copy of the resolution, certified as a true copy By Tz
of the corporation, is submited with the document.




Payment C ertﬁﬁg‘rﬂﬂﬂpﬁg: Received, Clerk's Office 11/4/2020

This certification must be included with every application for payment from the UST Fund.

1, Sunil Modi the owner or operator of the Leaking UST(s) for which this application for
payment is being submitted, certify that $46,809.00 is the amount being sought in this application
for payment, $0.00 has already been paid from the Fund for this occurrence, and

$0.00 has been sent to the Illinois EPA for payment for this occurrence but has not yet been paid.
I further certify that the number of petroleum USTs in Illinois presently owned or operated by the owner or
operator, any subsidiary, parent or joint stock company of the owner or operator, and any company owned by
any parent, subsidiary or joint stock company of the owner or operator is (check one):

Fewer than 101 M 101 or more []

Except for applications for payment associated with Early Action, I certify that a plan for the work included in this
application for payment was approved by the Illinois EPA on N/A - EA ; except for applications for
payment associated with to 35 Il. Adm. Code 731, certify that a budget for the work included in this application

for payment was approved by the Illinois EPA on N/A - EA and certify that the amount sought for
payment was expended in conformance with the approved budget and approved plan. I further certify that, if the

costs included in this application for payment are approved for payment, the following limitations will not be exceeded:

1. Payment will not result in the owner or operator receiving payment of corrective action costs or indemnification
costs from the Fund for more than $1,000,000 per occurrence for sites subject to 35 I1l. Adm. Code 731 or 732.
(OR) Payment will not result in the owner or operator receiving payment of corrective action costs or
indemnification costs from the Fund for more than $1,500,000 per occurrence for sites subject to 35 I1l. Adm.
Code 734.

2. Payment will not result in the owner or operator receiving payment of corrective action costs or indemnification
costs from the Fund incurred during a calendar year in excess of the following amounts:

For costs incurred in calendar years prior to 2002:
$1,000,000, if fewer than 101 tanks are owned or operated in Illinois.
$2,000,000, if 101 or more tanks are owned or operated in Illinois.

For costs incurred in calendar years 2002 and later:
$2,000,000, if fewer than 101 tanks are owned or operated in Illinois.
$3,000,000, if 101 or more tanks are owned or operated in Illinois.

Owner/Operator Name: Shree Kuber, Inc.

Authorized Representative __ Sunil Modi Title: Owner

Signature % Date: = .j{i.-2p

Subscribed and sworn to before me the [ / /"5&\—) Ea/y of m/; A , Q& ;{éz )
(This certification must be notaWn the certiﬁ‘c\z;?fv\n ifv bg%{e/d. )

WO N e

OFFICIAL SEAL

D. EGGLESTON
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS ¥
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 5, 2022 B

RGP S s

Seal:

e om0 R e

*For a corporation, a principal executive officer of at least the level of vice president, or a person authorized by a resolution
of the board of directors to sign the applicable document if a copy of the resolution, certified as a true copy by the secretary
of the corporation, is submitted with the document.



Private Insﬂ%ﬂf:%r@ﬁgpggg?fﬁ@é?ﬂ)ﬂaﬁ% Office 11/4/2020

This form must be completed in full by all owners or operators, or their authorized representatives, that have
a claim for payment from the State of Illinois Underground Storage Tank Fund for the labor, materials,
overhead, and profit costs related to the investigation and/or remediation of a Leaking UST site.

1. Site Name: Prospect Mini Mart
Address: 1406 N Prospect Avenue
City: Champaign State: 1L Zip: 61820

2. Name of insurance company providing coverage for this Leaking UST site:

None

3. Amount of Coverage Provided: N/A

4. Have you or your firm filed a claim against your insurance company for this Leaking UST site?

Yes [] No M

a. If yes, how much is the claim?

b. If no, explain why. No Insurance

5. Have you or your firm received payment for a claim against your insurance company for this Leaking
UST site?

Yes [ No M
a. If yes, how much and when?
Date:
b. If no, explain why. No Insurance

6. Are you going to file a claim against your insurance policy?

Yes [ No &
a. If yes, how much and when?
Date:
b. If no, explain why. No Insurance

This Illinois EPA is authorized to request this information under the Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq.
(formerly Ill. Rev. Stat. Ch 111-1/2, 1001 et seq.). Disclosure of this information is required. Failure to properly complete this
form in its entirety may result in the delay or denial of any payment requested hereunder. This form has been approved by

the Forms Management Center.



Private InsEEGIQ i friliag;Received, Clerk's Office 11/4/2020

I, Sunil Modi , a duly authorized representative of
Shree Kuber, Inc. ,
(owner/operator or firm's name)
hereby certify that Shree Kuber, Inc. (does/does not)  does not have private

(owner/operator or firm's name)

insurance coverage for all or part of the costs related to claim for payment ¢ Shree Kuber, Inc.

(owner/operator or firm's name)

investigation or remediation costs for work performed a Shree Kuber, Inc. located at

(site name)
1406 N Prospect Avenue, Champaign IL 61820 ,
(address)
I, Sunil Modi , Owner of Shree Kuber, Inc ,

(name) (title) (owner/operator or firm's name)

certify that, as of this date, the above information is accurate and complete. Furthermore, I also agree to
reimburse the Illinois EPA for any overpayment made by my private insurance company in excess of the

deductible amount for each site.

Owner/Operator: Sunil Modi Title: Shree Kuber, Inc.

- -
Signature: = Date: 2l -2

P
Subscribed and sworn to before me the l ( é 2 day of

- ) Seal: ¢ D. EGGLESTON t
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS g

K\Q%MT 4 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 5, 2022 F

PR L

The Illinois EPA is authorized to require this information under 415 ILCS 5/1. Disclosure of this informatior
required. Failure to do so may result in the delay or denial of any budget or payment requested hereunder. T
form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.
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(Rev. October 2018)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer
Identification Number and Certification

» Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give Form to the
requester. Do not
send to the IRS.

Shree Kuber, Inc.

1 Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do not leave this line blank.

2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above

following seven boxes.

D Individual/sole proprietor or D C Corporation

single-member LLC

Print or type.

D Other (see instructions) »

@ S Corporation

{:] Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=Partnership) »
Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification of the single-member owner. Do not check | Exemption from FATCA reporting
LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner unless the owner of the LLC is
another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax purposes. Otherwise, a single-member LLC that
is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner.

8 Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one of the | 4 Exemptions (codes apply only to

certain entities, not individuals; see
instructions on page 3):
D Partnership D Trust/estate

Exempt payee code (if any)

code (if any}

{Applies te accounts maintained outside the U.S.)

See Specific Instructions on page 3.

5 Address (num%er,éjstreet, arp ap)t:gr suite no;f% instmﬂons.
//7‘ S e e b NE

Requester's name and address (optional)

8 City, state, and, ZIP code R
. \ -
zq &/7\/95{1(';‘\\ )’L ép'}gg(}

7 List account number(s) heré (optional)

| Part ||

Taxpayer ldentification Number (TIN)

Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to avoid

backup withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, for a
resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part |, later. For other - -
entities, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a

TIN, later.

Note: If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. Also see What Name and
Number To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.

Social security number

Certification

Under penalties of perjury, | certify that:

1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or | am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and
2. | am not subject to backup withholding because: () | am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) | have not been notified by the Internal Revenue
Service (IRS) that | am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that | am

no longer subject to backup withholding; and
3. 1am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and

4. The FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that | am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct.

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because
you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax retum. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid,
acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and generally, payments
other than interest and dividends, you are not require?@mq certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions for Part i, later.

Sign Signature of

Here | us.persond> & M

pater 5\ 5= Lo

General Instructions

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise
noted.

Future developments. For the latest information about developments
related to Form W-8 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted
after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormWg.

Purpose of Form

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an
information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer
identification number (TIN) which may be your social security number
(SSN), individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption
taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number
(EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other
amount reportable on an information retum. Examples of information
returns include, but are not limited to, the following.

» Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)

¢ Form 1099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual
funds)

* Form 1098-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross
proceeds)

¢ Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other
transactions by brokers)

¢ Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)

* Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)
* Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest),
1088-T (tuition)

¢ Form 1099-C (canceled debt)

* Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property)

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident
alien), to provide your correct TIN.

If you do not retum Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might
be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding,
later.

Cat. No. 10231X

Form W-9 (Rev. 10-2018)
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OFFICE OF THE ILLINOIS JB Pritzker, Governor
STATE FIRE MARSHAL Matt Perez, State Fire Marshal

3/4/2020

Shree Kuber, Inc,
C/0 Sunil Modi

1406 N Prospect Ave.
Champaign, IL 61820

In Re: Facility No. 4016556
IEMA Incident No. 20200005
Prospect Mini Mart
1406 N. Prospect Ave.
Champaign, Champaign, IL 61820
Dear Applicant:

The Reimbursement Eligibility and Deductible Application received on March 03, 2020 for the above
referenced occurrence has been reviewed. The following determinations have been made based upon
this review.

It has been determined that you are eligible to seek payment of costs in excess of $5,000. The costs
must be in response to the occurrence referenced above and associated with the following tanks:

Eligible Tanks
Tank 6 10000 gallon Diesel Fuel

You must contact the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency to receive a packet of Agency billing forms
for submitting your request for payment.

An owner or operator is eligible to access the Underground Storage Tank Fund if the eligibility
requirements are satisfied:

1. Neither the owner nor the operator is the United States Government,
2. The tank does not contain fuel which is exempt from the Motor Fuel Tax Law,
3. The costs were incurred as a result of a confirmed release of any of the following substances:
“Fuel”, as defined in Section 1.19 of the Motor Fuel Tax Law
Aviation fuel
Heating oil
Kerosene

Used oil, which has been refined from crude oil used in a motor vehicle, as defined in Section 1.3
of the Motor Fuel Tax Law.

4, The owner or operator registered the tank and paid all fees in accordance with the statutory
and regulatory requirements of the Gasoline Storage Act.

5. The owner or operator notified the Illinois Emergency Management Agency of a confirmed release,
the costs were incurred after the notification and the costs were a result of a release of a substance
listed in this Section. Costs of corrective action or indemnification incurred before providing that
notification shall not be eligible for payment.

6. The costs have not already been paid to the owner or operator under a private insurance policy,
other written agreement, or court order.

7 The rnste were acanciated with “rorrective action”
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This constitutes the final decision as it relates to your eligibility and the set deductible. We reserve the
right to change the deductible determination should additional information that would change the
determination become available. An underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal the
decision to the Illinois Pollution Control Board (Board), pursuant to Section 57.9 (c) (2). An owner or
operator who seeks to appeal the decision shall file a petition for a hearing before the Board within 35
days of the date of issuance of the final decision, (35 Illinois Administrative Code 105.504(b)).

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board
State of Illinois Center

100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-3620

The following tanks are also listed for this site:

Tank 1 6000 gallon Diesel Fuel

Tank 2 10000 gallon Gasoline

Tank 3 6000 gallon Gasoline

Tank 4 6000 gallon Gasoline

Tank 5 2000 gallon Gasoline

Tank 7 8000 gallon Gasoline - Premium
Tank 8 12000 gallon Gasoline - Regular

Your application indicates that there has not been a release from these tanks under this incident number.
You may be eligible to seek payment of corrective action costs associated with these tanks if it is
determined that there has been a release from one or more of these tanks. Once it is determined that
there has been a release from one or more of these tanks you may submit a separate application for an
eligibility determination to seek corrective action costs associated with this/these tanks.

If you have any questions, please contact our Office at (217) 785-1020.

Sincerely,

1“

/'Ziswq .
Deanne Lock

Division of Petroleum and Chemical Safety
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! 2 ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EaST, P.Q. BOx 19276, SPRINGFIELD, JLUNCIS 62794-9276 - {217)782-3357
1B PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JoHm 1. Kiv, DIRECTOR

EXHIBIT 7

(217) 524-3300 " CERTIFIED MAIL #
7018 1830 0000 5280 3307

JUN 30 2020

Shree Kuber, Inc.

c/o Green Wave Consulling
4440 Ash Grove Dnive
Springfield, IL 62711

Re: 0190105433 ~- Champaign County
Champaign/Shree Kuber, Inc.
1406 North Prospect Avenue
Incident-Claim No.: 20200005 -- 71033
Queue Date: March 17, 2020
Leaking UST Fiscal File

To whom it may concem:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) has completed the review of your
application for payment from the Underground Storage Tank (UST) Fund for the above-
referenced Leaking UST incident pursuant to Section 57.8(a) of the Environmental Protection
Act (415 ILCS 5) (Act) and 35 Illinois Administrative Code (35 Ill. Adm. Code) 734.Subpart F.

This information is dated March 16, 2020 and was received by the Illinois EPA on March 17,
2020. The application for payment covers the period from January 8, 2020 to March 16, 2020.
The amount requested is 346,809.00.

On March 17, 2020, the Illinois EPA received your application for payment for this claim. As a
result of the Illinois EPA's review of this application for payment, a voucher cannot be prepared
for submission to the Comptroller's office for payment. Subsequent applications for payment
that have been/are submitted will be processed based upon the date subsequent application for
payment requests are received by the Illinois EPA. This constitutes the Illinois EPA's final
action with regard to the above application(s) for payment.

There are costs from this claim that are not being paid. Listed in Attachment A are the costs that
are not being paid and the reasons these costs are not being paid.

An underground storage tank system owner or operator may appeal this decision to the Tllinois
Pollution Control Board. Appeal rights are attached.

4302 N. Main Street, Roekford, 1L 61103 {815) 987-7760 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, 1LB0O16 {B47) 294-4000
595 S. State Street, Eigin, IL60123 {B47) 6083131 . 412 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peeria, 1L 61602 {309) 671-3022
21255, First Street, Champaign, IL61820 {217} 278-5800 2309 W. Main Street, Suite 116, Marian, 1L 62959 (618) 993-7200

AN LAl Casmnd Cnlflmmlila 1L 29934 L1410V 242 £100 11 W Randnlnh Stroat QuitaA.800 Chirnea I AOANT
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Page 2

If you have any questions or require further assistance, please contact Jennifer Rossi of my staff
at (217) 782-9285. '

SincereI ’

Gregoﬁry W. I! ni, Manager

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
Remedial Project Management Section
ureau of Land
"Attachments: Attachment A
Appeal Rights

c: Sunil Modi, Shree Kuber, Inc.
Leaking UST Claims Unit
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Re:

Attachment A
Accounting Deductions

0190105433 -- Champaign County
Champaign/Shree Kuber, Inc.

1406 North Prospect Avenue
Incident-Claim No.: 206200005 -- 71033
Queue Date: March 17, 2020

Leaking UST Fiscal File

Citations in this attachment are from the Environmental Protection Act (41.5 ILCS 5) (Act) and
35 llinois Administrative Code (35 Ill. Adm. Code).

Description of Deductions

$46,809.00, deduction for costs for that are inconsistent with the associated
technical plan. One of the overall goals of the financial review is to assure that costs
associated with materials, activities, and services are consistent with the associated
technical plan. Such costs are ineligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to
Scction 57.7(c)(3) of the Act and 35 Tll. Adm. Codc 734.510(b).

Based on the information currently in the Hlinois EPA’s possession, incident
20200005 is a re-reporting of incident 20080255. Corrective Action Plans for
incident 20080255 have been approved by the [llinois EPA in letters dated August 22,
2013 and August 28, 2013. In addition, a Corrective Action Plan and associated
budget were modified by the Illinois EPA in a letter dated June 6, 2018. Moreover,
an additional Corrective Action Plan dated May 7, 2020 was received by the Illinois
EPA on May 15, 2020.

Additionally, these costs lack supporting documentation. Such costs are ineligible for
payment from the Fund pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.630(cc). Since there is no
supporting documentation of costs, the Itlinois EPA cannot determine that costs will
not be used for activities in excess of those necessary to meet the minimum
requirements of Title XVI of the Act. Therefore, such costs are not approved
pursuant to Section 57.7(c)(3) of the Act because they may be used for site
investigation or cotrective action activities in excess of those required to meet the
minimum requirements of Title XVI of the Act.

Furthermore, these costs submitted as early action costs are not reasonable as
submitted. Such costs are ineligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to Section
57.7(c)(3) of the Act and 35 1ll. Adm. Code 734.630(ee).
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Appeal Rights

An underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal this final decision to the Illinois
Pollution Control Board pursuant to Sections 40 and 57.7(c)(4) of the Act by filing a petition for
a hearing within 35 days after the date of issuance of the final decision. However, the 35-day
period may be extended for a period not to exceed 90 days by written notice from the owner or
operator and the Illinois EPA within the initial 35-day appeal period. If the owner or operator
wishes to receive a 90-day extension, a written request that includes a statement of the date the
final decision was received, along with a copy of this decision, must be sent to the Illinois EPA
as soon as possible.

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Clerk of the Board

Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601

(312) 814-3620

For information regarding the filing of an extension, please contact:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel

1021 North Grand Avenue East

PO Box 19276

Springfield, IL. 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544
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ATTACHMENT 1
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Office of the lllinois

State Fire Marshal

“Partnering With the Fire Service to Protect Itlinois”'

CERTIFIED MAIL - RECEIPT REQUESTED #7008 0150 0003 4726 7673 y

.;’\/ \J‘P‘
Y

August 7, 2008 C

Freedom Qil Company
814 W. Chestnut St.
Bloomington. IL 61701

In Re: Facility No. 4-016556
JEMA Incident No. 08-0255
Freedom Oil #32
1406 N. Prospect
Champaign, Champaign Co., L

Dear Applicant:

The Reimbursement Eligibility and Deductible Application received on July 3, 2008 for the above referenced
occurrence has been reviewed. The following determinations have been made based upon our review.

It has been determined that you are eligible to seck payment of costs in excess of $10,000. The costs must be in
response 1o the occurrence referenced above and associated with the following tanks:

Eligible Tanks

Tank 1 6,000 gallon Diesel Fuel
Tank 2 10.000 gatlon Gasoline
Tank 3  6.000 galion Gasoline
Tank 4 6,000 gallon Gasoline
Tank 5 2.000 galion Gasoline

¥ ou must contact the 11linois Environmental Protection Agency to receive a packet of Agency billing forms for
submitting your request for payment.

An owner or operator is eligible to access the Underground Stotrage Tank Fund if the eligibility requirements are
satisfied:

1, Neither the owner nor the operator is the United States Government,
2. The tank does not contain fuel which is exempt from the Motor Fuel Tax Law,

The costs were incurred as a result of a confirmed release of any of the following substances:

(%]

“Fyel”, as defined in Section 1.19 of the Motor Fuel Tax Law

Aviation fuel

1035 Steverg0dn Drive © Springfield, lilinois 62703-4259

Printad on Recycled Paper
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7.

Heating oil
Kerosene

Used oit, which has been refined from crude oil used in a motor vehicle, as defined in Section
1.3 of the Motor Fuel Tax Law.

The owner or operator registered the tank and paid all fees in accordance with the statutory and
regulatory requirements of the Gasoline Storage Act.

The owner or aperator notified the [llinois Emergency Management Agency of a confirmed release, the
costs were incurred after the notification and the costs were a result of a release of a substance listed in
this Section. Costs of corrective action or indemnification incurred befare providing that notification

shall not be eligible for payment.

The costs have not already been paid 1o the ewner or operator under a private insurance policy, other
writlen agreement, Or court order.

The costs were associated with “corrective action™.

This constitutes the final decision as it relates to your eligibility and deductibility. We reserve the right to
change the deductible determination should additional information that would change the determination become
available. An underground storage tank owner or aperator may appeal the decision to the Itlinais Polfution
Contro] Board (Board), pursuant to Section 57.9 (¢} (2). An owner or operator who seeks to appeal the decision
shall file a petition for a hearing before the Board within 35 days of the date of mailing of the final decision, (33

Llinois Administrative Code 105.102(a) (2))-

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk

iilinois Pollution Control Board
State of Lilinois Center

100 West Randolph, Suite |1-500
Chicago, [linois 60601

(312) 814-3020

The following tanks are also listed for this site:

Tank 6 10,000 gallon Diesel Fuel
Tank 7  8.000 gallon Gasoline
Tank 8 12,000 galion Gasoline

Your application indicates that there has not been a release from these tanks under this incident number. You
may be eligible to seek payment of corrective action costs associated with these tanks if it is determined that
there has been a release from one or more of these tanks. Once it is determined that there has been a release
from one or more of these tanks you may submit a separate application for an eligibility determination to seek
corrective action costs associated with this/these tanks.
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TABLE 1. UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INFORMATION
FREEDOM O1L COMPANY — CHAMPAIGN, 1L

Tank No. Size (gal Contents Release (Y or N) Removed (Y or N)
1 6,000 Diesel Fuel Yes Yes
2 6,000 Gasoline No Abandoned In Place
3 6,000 Gasoline No Abandoned In Place
4 10,000 Gasoline No Abandoned In Place
5 2,000 Gasoline No Abandoned In Place
6 10,000 Diesel Fuel No No

MDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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TABLE 1.
SOIL. ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Freedom Oil Company
Champaign, IL
East Floor | West Floor | North Wall | South Wall { East Wall | West Wall
Analytes/ Sample ID: Tier 1 Soil (EF) (WF} (NW) 5W) (EW) {WW)
SAMPLE DATE Remediation Obj. 04/02/08 04/02/08 04/02/08 B84/02/08 0402/08 04/02/08
Benzene 30 4.4 <2.3 410 18.6 50.6 3sM
Toluene 12,000 4.1 3.0 <141 <2.4 <10.3 <2.3
Ethylbenzene 13,000 26.4 8.0 2,490 18.3 296 7.6 M
Total Xylenes 150,000 45.2 23.1 4,820 116 312 255 M
MTBE 320 <23 <23 <141 <2.4 <10.3 <23
PNAs
Acenapthene 570,000 <§1.3 <77.7 <77.6 <78.7 80.9 <79.4
Acenapthylene XX <81.3 <77.7 <77.6 <78.7 <79.2 <79.4
Anthracene 12,000,000 <243 <232 <232 <235 <236 <237
Benzo (a) Anthracene 2,000 <243 <232 <232 <235 <236 <237
Benzo () Pyrene 8,000 <§1.3 <717 <77.6 <78.7 <79.2 <79.4
Benzo (b) Fluoranthen 5,000 <404 <386 <386 <391 <394 <395
Benzo {g,h,i) Perylene XX <243 <232 <232 <235 <236 <237
Benzo (k) Flueranthend 49,000 <243 <232 <232 <235 <236 <237
Chrysene 160,000 <81.3 <77.7 <77.6 <78.7 <79.2 <79.4
Dibenzo (a,h)
Anthracene 2,000 <81.3 <77.7 <77.6 <78.7 <79.2 <79.4
Fluoranthene 4,300,000 <81.3 <F7.7 <77.6 <78.7 <79.2 <79.4
Fluorene 560,000 <31.3 <77.7 <77.6 84.0 <79.2 <79.4
deno (1,2,3-cd) Pyrencg 14,000 <81.3 <77.7 <77.6 <78.7 <79.2 <79.4
Naphthalene 84,000 <81.3 <77.7 121 <78.7 147 <79.4
Phenanthrene XX <81.3 <77.7 106 781 164 <7%.4
Pyrene 4,200,000 <81.3 <77.7 <77.6 <78.7 <79.2 <79.4

ALL RESULTS REPORTED IN PARTS PER BILLION (ug/ky, ug/L)
XX =Tier | soil remediation objective not listed in TACQ tables.

NA = not analyzed

M = Matrix interferences identified

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.

Page 1 of 3
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Office of the lllinois State Fire Marshal
Division of Petroleum and Chemical Safety
1035 Stevenson Drive
Springfield IL 62703

Facility #
Permit #
Date

IEMA #

Notification Form
Received
Permit Not

Executed

Void Permit

4016556

00018-2020REM

1/22/2020

20-0005

Y N

LOG OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL/PIPING REMOVAL

¥/ Removal I Piping Removal Only
OWNER OF TANKS EACILITY
Shree Kuber, Inc. Prospect Mini Mart
Name Name
1406 N. Prospect 1406 N. Prospect Ave.
Street Address Street Address
Champaign IL 61820 Champaign Ik 61820 Champaign
City State Zip City State Zip County
Vijay Pagel 309-642-0472 Sunil Modi 217-419-5424
Contact Person Phone Contact Person Phone
CONTRACTOR 1L.002364

License Number

RCRA, Inc. d/b/a Earth Services

Name

10903 Prestwick Drive

Street Address

Benton iL 62812
City State Zip
Josh Appleton 618-218-4958

Phone

Contact Person

Tank ] Capacity Product

Status

Regulated

6 10,000 Diesel Fuel

Out of service

Federal

Tank Number: &
Tank Removed: ®Y ON

. . {«'"--3_ v\\‘
Contamination Present: @Y ‘_ Unknown

Area of Contamination:
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Water Present in Excavation: ‘@

Water wells in area: .Y @ Unknown

Tank Integrity:

® No Apparent Holes
{_) Observed Obvious Holes

1. Did STSS verify all certified employees, non-certified workers and subcontract excavation operators & O
possess their 40 hour General Site Worker Program identification card and valid refresher cards? .

2. Did STSS verify the certified employee possessed a wallet card verifying successful passage of OSFM 0
approved exam? i
Name of certified employee: josh Blair

Date certification expires: 8/3/2020

ED & D Application:
(U Given To Owner/Operator (> Given To Contractor/Consultant ® Obtain Form Online > N/A

Removal Certification:
(O Given To Owner/Operator _ Given To Contractor/Consultant (® Obtain Form Online (_ N/A

Site Assessment Result Form:
O Given To Owner/Operator  Given To Contractor/Consultant @ Obtain Form Online ) N/A

Remarks:

Mike Bettenhausen (Green Wave Consuiting ) on site taking samples and will submit all paper work. The tank was
pulled, cut and cleaned within required limits. The tank was crushed on site and put back in the tank hole. The
dispensers were removed and the vent pipe taken down. Green Wave are the ones who drew the IEMA number as they

did prior Borings and submitted the site assessment,

© T o e
2T

X

Sored by BRUCEL BRIMAN

Storage Tank Safety Specialist (Signature)
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Shree Kuber, Inc.
Champaign, Illinois
Incident #20200005
Sample Name TIER 1 CS-1 CS-2 CS-3 CS-4 CS-5 CS-6 CS-7
Depth Remediation 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 9.0 9.0 9.0
Sample Date Objectives 1/22/20 1/22/20 1/22/20 1/22/20 1/22/20 1/22/20 1/22/20
BTEX / MTBE
Benzene 0.03 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 13 0.066 0.021 0.194 ND ND ND ND
MTBE 0.32 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene 12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 5.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
PNA
Acenaphthene 570 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthylene 15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Anthracene 12000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)Anthracene 0.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)Fluoranthene 0.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene 9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,[)Perylene 2300 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)Pyrene 0.09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene 88 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene 0.09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene 3100 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluorene 560 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)Pyrene 0.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Napthalene 1.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Phenanthrene 140 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pyrene 2300 0.219 0.551 1.360 ND ND ND 0.265

Notes: All results are presented in mg/kg
Bold /Underlined values indicate exceedance
ND: Below Acceptable Detection Limits
NA: Not Analyzed
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Shree Kuber, Inc.
Champaign, Illinois
Incident #20200005

Sample Name TIER 1 CS-8 CS-9 CS-10 CS-11 CS-12
Depth Remediation 13.0 13.0 9.0 9.0 9.0

Sample Date Objectives 1/22/20 1/22/20 1/23/20 1/23/20 1/23/20

BTEX / MTBE
Benzene 0.03 ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 13 ND ND ND ND ND
MTBE 0.32 ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene 12 ND ND ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 5.6 ND ND ND ND ND
PNA

Acenaphthene 570 ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthylene 15 ND ND ND ND ND
Anthracene 12000 ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)Anthracene 0.9 ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)Fluoranthene 0.9 ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene 9 ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,[)Perylene 2300 ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)Pyrene 0.09 ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene 88 ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene 0.09 ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene 3100 ND ND ND ND ND
Fluorene 560 ND ND ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)Pyrene 0.9 ND ND ND ND ND
Napthalene 1.8 ND ND ND ND ND
Phenanthrene 140 ND ND ND ND ND
Pyrene 2300 ND ND ND 0.195 ND

Notes: All results are presented in mg/kg

Bold /Underlined values indicate exceedance
ND: Below Acceptable Detection Limits

NA: Not Analyzed

Page 2 of 2
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< OF THE ;>
e‘s{m OFFIcE oF THE ILLINOIS JB Pritzker, Governor
""#%ﬁ*f STATE FIRE MARSHAL Matt Perez, State Fire Marshal

3/4/2020

Shree Kuber, Inc.
C/0 Sunil Modi

1406 N Prospect Ave.
Champaign, IL 61820

In Re: Facility No. 4016556
IEMA Incident No. 20200005
Prospect Mini Mart
1406 N. Prospect Ave.
Champaign, Champaign, IL 61820
Dear Applicant:

The Reimbursement Eligibility and Deductible Application received on March 03, 2020 for the above
referenced occurrence has been reviewed. The following determinations have been made based upon
this review.

It has been determined that you are eligible to seek payment of costs in excess of $5,000. The costs
must be in response to the occurrence referenced above and associated with the following tanks:

Eligible Tanks
Tank 6 10000 gallon Diesel Fuel

You must contact the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency to receive a packet of Agency billing forms
for submitting your request for payment.

An owner or operator is eligible to access the Underground Storage Tank Fund if the eligibility
requirements are satisfied:

1. Neither the owner nor the operator is the United States Government,
2. The tank does not contain fuel which is exempt from the Motor Fuel Tax Law,
3. The costs were incurred as a result of a confirmed release of any of the following substances:
“Fuel”, as defined in Section 1.19 of the Motor Fuel Tax Law
Aviation fuel
Heating oil
Kerosene

Used oil, which has been refined from crude oil used in a motor vehicle, as defined in Section 1.3
of the Motor Fuel Tax Law.

4, The owner or operator registered the tank and paid all fees in accordance with the statutory
and regulatory requirements of the Gasoline Storage Act.

5. The owner or operator notified the Illinois Emergency Management Agency of a confirmed release,
the costs were incurred after the notification and the costs were a result of a release of a substance
listed in this Section. Costs of corrective action or indemnification incurred before providing that
notification shall not be eligible for payment.

6. The costs have not already been paid to the owner or operator under a private insurance policy,
other written agreement, or court order.
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This constitutes the finall':l' decision as it refates to your eligibility and the set deductible. We reserve the
right to change the deductible determination should additional information that would change the
determination become available. An underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal the
decision to the Illinois Pollution Control Board (Board), pursuant to Section 57.9 (c) (2). An owner or
operator who seeks to appeal the decision shall file a petition for a hearing before the Board within 35
days of the date of issuance of the final decision, (35 Illinois Administrative Code 105.504(b)).

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Clerk

Illinois Poliution Control Board
State of Illinois Center

100 West Randoiph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-3620

The following tanks are also listed for this site:

Tank 1 6000 galion Diesel Fuel

Tank 2 10000 galion Gasoline

Tank 3 6000 gallon Gasoline

Tank 4 6000 gallon Gasoline

Tank 5 2000 gallon Gasoline

Tank 7 8000 galion Gasoline - Premium
Tank 8 12000 gallon Gasoline - Regular

Your application indicates that there has not been a release from these tanks under this incident number.
You may be eligible to seek payment of corrective action costs associated with these tanks if it is
determined that there has been a release from one or more of these tanks. Once it is determined that
there has been a release from one or more of these tanks you may submit a separate application for an
eligibility determination to seek corrective action costs associated with this/these tanks.

If you have any questions, please contact our Office at (217) 785-1020.

Sincerely,

At is:é%;ﬁ’/}@ﬂj—j
Deanne Lock

Division of Petroleum and Chemical Safety
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